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PREFACE 

   The following record designations will be used: 

(TR __) – Transcript of Final Hearing, Dec. 3-4, 2020; 
 
(TR 12/8/20 __) – Transcript of Hearing, Dec. 8, 2020; 
 
(TR 1/7/21 __) – Transcript of Hearing, Jan. 7, 2021; 
 
(TFB Exh. __) – The Florida Bar’s Exhibits from Final Hearing; 
 
(R. Exh. __) – Respondent’s Exhibits from Final Hearing; 
 
(ROR __) – Report of Referee. 

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 

 Respondent is petitioning for review of the Report of Referee. This 

Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, §15, Florida Constitution and 

Rule 3-7.7(a)(1), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar (RRTFB). 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 
 

Proceedings Before Referee 
 

The Florida Bar filed its Complaint in this Bar disciplinary matter on 

August 7, 2019.  The Honorable Robert James McCune, Jr., was appointed 

as referee to preside over the disciplinary proceedings.   

The Referee bifurcated the final hearing.  The guilt phase was held on 

December 3, 2020.  In addition to witness testimony presented during the 

guilt phase of the hearing, the parties stipulated to the admission of exhibits 
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for the Referee’s consideration, including several deposition transcripts.  All 

the exhibits stipulated to and offered by the parties were accepted by the 

Referee and entered into evidence.  (TR 9-10) (TFB Exhs. 1-9) (R. Exhs. 1-

35)  On December 4, 2020, following the Referee’s oral pronouncement on 

guilt, finding Ms. Anderson in violation of Rules 3-4.3, 3-5.1(h), 4-1.3 and 4-

1.4(a)&(b), the sanctions phase of the hearing was conducted at which 

character witnesses and additional testimony of Ms. Anderson was 

presented.  During closing arguments, the Bar requested a one-year 

suspension and Ms. Anderson’s counsel requested a public reprimand.  The 

sanction phase was continued to December 8, 2020, at which time the 

Referee made oral findings on sanctions, recommending a public reprimand 

to be imposed by the Board of Governors.  A final status hearing was held 

on January 7, 2021, to address the parties’ requests for inclusion of specific 

language in the Report of Referee and preparation of the record for 

submission to the Court.  The Report of Referee (ROR) was finalized and 

signed by the Referee on January 8, 2021, and docketed with the Court on 

January 13, 2021. 

The Bar has sought review of the Referee’s recommended sanction 

and in its Notice stated the Bar is seeking “at least a one-year suspension 

requiring proof of rehabilitation.”  Bar’s Notice of Intent to Seek Review 
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(March 11, 2021), p. 1.  Ms. Anderson has sought review of the Referee’s 

recommendations as to guilt and the recommended Rule violations. 

Factual Summary 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

 This case involves a unique set of circumstances faced by Elizabeth 

Anderson following her receipt of this Court’s Order of Emergency 

Suspension in connection with a separate matter pending before the Court.  

The Florida Bar v. Anderson, Case No. SC18-1646.  Because in addition to 

her own practice and clients, Ms. Anderson worked as an independent 

contractor performing legal services for clients of the law firm from which she 

rented office space, Orlando Legal, she had questions about whether certain 

clients of Orlando Legal on whose cases/matters she worked would be 

considered her “clients” such that she would be required to notify them of her 

suspension pursuant to the dictates of Rule 3-5.1(h).   

In trying to ensure her full compliance with the Court’s Order and not 

run afoul of any Bar Rule, she sought the advice of her counsel in the Bar 

proceedings, who instructed her to contact the Bar’s compliance office for 

guidance.  She reached out on multiple occasions to the person specifically 

designated by the Bar as the contact person for all inquiries regarding 

compliance with the Court’s Order and asked detailed questions.  In regard 
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to one particular client of Orlando Legal, Maritza Sotillo, with whom Ms. 

Anderson had an email exchange after receipt of the Court’s Order, the Bar’s 

representative told Ms. Anderson that she was not a “client” for purposes of 

notification under Rule 3-5.1(h), and that Ms. Anderson should have no 

further contact with Ms. Sotillo.   

 In reliance on the direction of the Bar’s representative, Ms. Anderson 

did not send a copy of the Court’s suspension Order to Ms. Sotillo and 

ceased all communication with her.  Ms. Anderson, however, drafted the 

relevant pleading and provided it along with Ms. Sotillo’s file to the owner of 

Orlando Legal, Jonathan Simon, so he could file the document with the 

probate court.  After he failed to do so, Ms. Sotillo filed a Bar complaint 

against Ms. Anderson. Despite the fact that Ms. Anderson had acted in 

reliance upon the Bar’s representative’s instructions, the Bar charged Ms. 

Anderson with Rule violations regarding her failure to provide notification to 

and communicate with Ms. Sotillo.  

2.  Professional Background 
 
 Ms. Anderson was admitted as a member of The Florida Bar in April 

2003.  In 2010, after working as an associate attorney for several firms, Ms. 

Anderson opened her own firm, Anderson Legal Group, and primarily 

handled foreclosure, bankruptcy and transactional real estate matters. (TR 
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123-125)  In 2016, Ms. Anderson formed a partnership with another attorney 

which terminated in December 2017. (TR 126)  At the beginning of 2018, Ms. 

Anderson moved her practice to an office within Orlando Legal, a law firm 

solely owned and operated by attorney Jonathan Simon, who, at the time, 

was board certified in family law and a well-respected lawyer in the Orlando 

legal community. (TR 126-127, 171)   

3.  Independent Contractor Arrangement with Orlando Legal 
 
 Ms. Anderson entered into an agreement with Mr. Simon whereby she 

would pay Orlando Legal a flat monthly fee and she would be provided with 

office space, malpractice insurance, office equipment, support staff and 

other support services. (TR 126-127) (R. Exh. 31, Bates No. 269-271)  In 

addition, Ms. Anderson agreed to handle real estate transactions and 

bankruptcy matters as an independent contractor for the Orlando Legal firm. 

(TR 127)1  Other attorneys had similar office rental agreements with Orlando 

Legal and their own, different independent contractor arrangements with Mr. 

Simon.  (TR 193)     

 

 

 
1 Mr. Simon, who at the time was board certified in family law, primarily 
practiced family law, but also handled probate matters.  (TFB Exh. 9, p. 18) 



6 
 

4.  Maritza Sotillo July 31, 2018, Meeting at Orlando Legal 
 
 In July 2018, Maritza Sotillo contacted Orlando Legal and prepaid $100 

for a consultation with Mr. Simon regarding a real estate/probate matter. (TR 

58-59, 76-77)  Ms. Sotillo’s father had died two years earlier, and she wanted 

to transfer property to herself which was titled in her and her parents’ names. 

(TR 128)  When Ms. Sotillo arrived at Orlando Legal on July 31, 2018, for 

her scheduled appointment with Mr. Simon, Mr. Simon was not available.  

(TR 194, 195) 

 Staff at Orlando Legal began to look for another attorney to cover the 

meeting.  Attorney Laura Moffett, who practices family law and was also a 

contract attorney for Orlando Legal, was approached first about covering the 

meeting for Mr. Simon.  Ms. Moffett was informed that it was a probate matter 

and the client was “very angry” for having to wait. (TR 194)  She was assured 

that it would remain Mr. Simon’s case and all she needed to handle was the 

consultation. (TR 194-195)  Ms. Moffett was uncomfortable about advising 

on an area of law about which she was not knowledgeable and declined to 

cover the meeting for Mr. Simon.  (TR 195)  Ms. Anderson agreed to cover 

the consultation with Ms. Sotillo.  Her understanding was that another 
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attorney had referred Ms. Sotillo to Mr. Simon and that Mr. Simon would 

remain as the attorney for Ms. Sotillo.  (TR 130, 138)2 

 Ms. Anderson met with Ms. Sotillo for approximately a half hour on July 

31, 2018. (TR 63, 85)  She told Ms. Sotillo that she would be assisting Mr. 

Simon on her matter. (TR 133)  According to Ms. Sotillo, she was under the 

impression that Ms. Anderson would be taking care of everything. (TR 64)     

The fee charged by Orlando Legal to handle the probate matter was 

$2,918.50. (TR 60)  Ms. Sotillo gave her American Express credit card to an 

“assistant” and was provided a receipt from “Orlando Family Firm.”3 (TR 61-

62, 159) (TFB Exh. 1, p. 5)  The funds paid by Ms. Sotillo went into an 

account over which Ms. Anderson had no access or control.  (TR 159).   

 Ms. Sotillo did not recall signing a retainer agreement with Orlando 

Legal, but did not deny that she did. (TR 77-78)  Orlando Legal’s standard 

operating procedure was to have clients sign written engagement 

 
2 According to Ms. Sotillo, she was told by an Orlando Legal staff member 
that she was meeting with Ms. Anderson because she was the “real estate 
expert.”  (TR 61)  There is no evidence establishing that Ms. Anderson was 
present and aware that Ms. Sotillo was told that. Ms. Sotillo was also 
provided with Ms. Anderson’s Orlando Legal business card (TFB Exh. 1, p. 
9), but she did not recall who gave it to her.  (TR 63-64) 
3 Orlando Family Firm was another entity solely owned and operated by Mr. 
Simon. 
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agreements. (TR 160) (Exh. 21)4  During or subsequent to the meeting, Ms. 

Sotillo emailed her father’s death certificate to Ms. Anderson. (TR129)5   

5.  Work Performed on Sotillo Matter, August – September 2018 
 
 In August 2018, as an independent contractor for Orlando Legal, Ms. 

Anderson drafted a summary petition for intestate administration with blanks 

left in the document because Ms. Sotillo did not provide Ms. Anderson with 

the names of her siblings. The draft was submitted to Mr. Simon for his 

review. (TR 129-130)  It is critical that the draft summary petition prepared 

by Ms. Anderson included on the signature block Mr. Simon’s name, not her 

own. (R. Exh. 16)  Also critical, the entire fee for the meeting with Ms. Sotillo 

and the drafting of the summary petition went to Orlando Legal.  Ms. 

Anderson did not receive any compensation for the work she performed on 

 
4 Ms. Anderson did not have a copy of the signed agreement and she no 
longer had access to Ms. Sotillo’s Orlando Legal file as Mr. Simon took the 
file with him in September 2018. (R. Exh. 30) 
5 Ms. Sotillo also testified that she gave her father’s original will to Ms. 
Anderson. (TR 62)  Based upon all the other evidence in the record, it would 
appear that Ms. Sotillo must have been mistaken.  Ms. Anderson drafted a 
summary petition for intestate administration after meeting with Ms. Sotillo. 
(TR 151-152)  And, significantly, although Ms. Sotillo claimed she gave a 
copy of the will to the lawyer she hired to replace Orlando Legal (TR 79-80), 
he filed an intestate petition with an affidavit signed by Ms. Sotillo under 
penalty of perjury, certifying that she was not aware of any unrevoked will. 
(R. Exh. 17) (TR 159); see also R. Exh. 32 (Probate Rule 5.510: 
Establishment and Probate of Lost or Destroyed Will).  Ms. Sotillo never 
provided a copy of a will to the Bar. (TR 82-83)     



9 
 

Ms. Sotillo’s case for Orlando Legal. (TR 157)  On September 11, 2018, Ms. 

Anderson had an email exchange with an Orlando Legal staff member, 

confirming that Mr. Simon had Ms. Sotillo’s file, as well as substantiating Ms. 

Anderson’s understanding that Ms. Sotillo was Mr. Simon’s client, and he 

was responsible for taking care of her matter. (R. Exh. 30)  

6.  Problems at Orlando Legal 
 
 By September 2018, Ms. Anderson became aware that Mr. Simon was 

having financial problems and had used the rent money paid by the attorneys 

with offices at Orlando Legal for himself instead of paying rent, vendors and 

support staff. (TR 165) (R. Exh. 30)  There was talk in the office about 

someone coming in to take over Orlando Legal. (TR 133)  After trust 

accounting issues were also discovered, another attorney at Orlando Legal 

was put in charge of the trust account. (TR 200)  At the end of October, Ms. 

Anderson was aware that Mr. Simon was being investigated by the Bar and 

heard rumors that Mr. Simon may have taken trust account funds. (TR 165) 

 A group of attorneys at Orlando Legal had been exploring options to 

take over the firm and keep the Orlando Legal office open, but in the end 

opened their own new entity. (TR 133, 198-199)  The Orlando Legal physical 

office began winding down its operations in late September or early October, 

but did not close until December 2018. (TR 197-198)  During the winddown, 
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Mr. Simon, who borrowed funds to start a new firm, moved to a new office 

location, but was still coming in to pick up Orlando Legal client files and 

continued working on Orlando Legal cases. (TR 132, 220-221)   

7.  Emergency Suspension Order and Initiation of Compliance Efforts 
 
 On October 8, 2018, the Court entered its Emergency Suspension 

Order in The Florida Bar v. Anderson, Case No. SC18-1646, which 

suspended her from practicing law effective 30 days from entry of the Court’s 

Order and, in pertinent part, required Ms. Anderson: 

to immediately furnish a copy of Respondent's 
suspension order to all clients, opposing counsel, 
and courts before which Respondent is counsel of 
record and to furnish Staff Counsel of The Florida Bar 
with the requisite affidavit listing all clients, opposing 
counsel, and courts so informed within thirty days of 
this Court's order…  
 

(TFB Exh. 4, p. 1). 

 Without delay, Ms. Anderson began preparations to comply with the 

requirements of the Court’s Order.  On October 10, 2018, she went on the 

Florida E-filing portal and printed out a log of every single case back to 2007 

on which she had entered an appearance.  She did so because she wanted 

to determine all the clients to whom she needed to send notice of her 

suspension and to make sure she did not miss anyone. (R. Exh. 11, Bates 

Nos. 48-108) (TR 145-146)  Due to the vast number of cases, Ms. Anderson 
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hired a paralegal/law school graduate, Karrie Goldwire, for the purpose of 

assisting her with identifying clients to whom she would need to send notice 

of the Court’s Order and closing down her practice. (TR 142, 205-206) (R. 

Exh. 8)   

 On October 16, 2018, Ms. Anderson’s counsel was sent a letter from 

the Bar, informing him of the various actions Ms. Anderson needed to take 

to be in compliance with the Court’s Order. (R. Exh. 9)  Her counsel 

forwarded the letter to Ms. Anderson, and she used it as a guide in her 

compliance efforts, making handwritten notations on her copy of the letter as 

she proceeded and checking off each of the different subsections as she 

completed them. (R. Exh. 10)  Throughout the rest of October and into 

November, Ms. Anderson spent more than 100 hours working on compliance 

with the Court’s Order. (TR 146)   

8.  October 18-19, 2018, Sotillo Emails 
 
 On October 18, 2018, Ms. Sotillo sent an email to Ms. Anderson’s 

Orlando Legal email address, requesting an update on the probate matter. 

(TFB Exh. 1, p. 7)  As of that date, it had only been 10 days since Ms. 

Anderson received the Court’s suspension Order.  Her professional life was 

in turmoil and there continued to be uncertainty regarding the status of 

Orlando Legal.  The firm was winding down its operations, but there was still 
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talk of someone possibly taking it over. (TR 132-133)  Mr. Simon had stopped 

paying bills, and Ms. Anderson was concerned that her Orlando Legal email 

address would be turned off or terminated. (TR 155)   

 On October 19, 2018, Ms. Anderson, using her own Gmail account, 

sent the following response email to Ms. Sotillo: 

Hello! I have followed up with the Comptroller6 and 
apologize for the delay.  As you may not have been 
advised yet, Orlando Legal suddenly closed.  I am 
still at the same physical location however. Sorry 
for the confusion.  Please use this email going 
forward. We are almost finished and I need the 
names of your other siblings and we can get this 
finalized.  I will be working this weekend so please 
email me and I can get the balance of documents 
uploaded to the portal. Thank you and, again, 
sorry for the inconvenience. 

 
(TFB Exh. 1, p. 7-8)   At the time, Mr. Simon was still frequently coming into 

the office to pick up Orlando Legal client files, and Ms. Anderson had 

received an email on September 11, 2018, confirming that Mr. Simon had 

Ms. Sotillo’s file and would be taking the case with him to work on at his new 

office. (TR 132, 154) (R. Exh. 30)  By telling Ms. Sotillo that she could “get 

the balance of documents uploaded to the portal,” Ms. Anderson was 

referring to the Google Suite portal Mr. Simon used to house all the 

 
6 Orlando Legal had a staff member with the title of “Comptroller,” who 
oversaw money coming in for fees and made sure client documents were 
uploaded to the Google drive portal that Mr. Simon used. (TR 132)  
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Orlando Legal client documents. (TR 133-134, 155)  Ms. Anderson 

wanted to help Ms. Sotillo by finishing the draft petition she had started for 

Mr. Simon by adding Ms. Sotillo’s siblings’ names so that it would be ready 

for him to file on behalf of Ms. Sotillo. (TR 135, 138)  In her email response, 

when Ms. Anderson stated “we” are almost finished, she was referring to Mr. 

Simon. (TR 155)  Ms. Anderson did not specifically mention Mr. Simon in the 

email and explain that he was Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer because she thought Ms. 

Sotillo already understood that from their conversation during their meeting 

on July 31, 2018, when Ms. Anderson explained that she would be assisting 

Mr. Simon in the matter, but he would remain her lawyer.  (TR 134-136) 

 After Ms. Sotillo replied and provided the names of her siblings (TFB 

Exh. 1, p. 7), Ms. Anderson completed the draft petition, uploaded it to the 

Orlando Legal Google Suite portal and printed out a copy for Mr. Simon. (TR 

135, 136-137)  Thereafter, as confirmed by attorney Laura Moffett, when Ms. 

Anderson was told that Mr. Simon was coming in to pick up his mail, Ms. 

Anderson prepared a note for Mr. Simon to inform him of the status of Ms. 

Sotillo’s matter and put the completed draft petition in an envelope with the 

note on the reception desk which was picked up by Mr. Simon.  (TR  136-

138, 160-161, 196) 
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9.  Efforts to Contact the Bar’s Designated Representative, Melissa Mara,  
Regarding Compliance Questions 

 
 After receiving the Court’s Emergency Suspension Order, Ms. 

Anderson asked her counsel questions about compliance with the Order.  

Her lawyer told her that she needed to seek direction directly from the Bar 

and defer to their instructions because the Bar is the ultimate authority on 

compliance and advice of counsel was not a defense to a Bar grievance 

matter. (TR 140-141, 143)  Ms. Anderson’s counsel specifically told her to 

contact Melissa Mara, the Bar’s point of contact designated by the Bar in the 

letter sent to him on October 16, 2018 (R. Exh. 9), if she had any questions 

regarding compliance, including whether she had to provide notice to 

someone as required by the Court’s order. (TR 141) 

 The letter sent by the Bar only provided a telephone number to contact 

Ms. Mara and stated: “Melissa Mara, Headquarters Paralegal, will be your 

contact person at The Florida Bar and will be responsible for monitoring your 

client's compliance with the court's order in this case.  You may contact Ms. 

Mara at [telephone number] should you have any questions regarding this 

information.” (R. Exh. 9)  No email address to contact Ms. Mara was provided 

in the letter sent to Ms. Anderson’s counsel. (R. Exh. 9) (TFB Exh. 8, p. 31, 

32)  The first week after receiving the letter from her counsel, Ms. Anderson 

called and left messages for Ms. Mara 2-3 times, but did not receive any call 
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back from Ms. Mara. (TR 141)  The next week, she tried again, but still did 

not get a call back from Ms. Mara. (TR 141-142).  Ms. Anderson, then, tasked 

her paralegal, Karrie Goldwire, to keep calling Ms. Mara and trying to get her 

on the telephone so Ms. Anderson could inquire about the questions she had 

about compliance. (TR 141)  On November 5, 2018, Ms. Goldwire informed 

Ms. Anderson that, despite Ms. Goldwire’s numerous attempts and 

messages, she still had no success getting Ms. Mara on the telephone.  They 

then tried calling Ms. Mara together and Ms. Mara finally answered.  

10.  November 5, 2018, Telephone Conversation with Bar’s Representative 
 
 With Ms. Goldwire present and Ms. Mara on speaker, Ms. Anderson 

proceeded to ask Ms. Mara questions regarding whether she needed to 

provide notice to Ms. Sotillo.  By this time, Ms. Sotillo was the only Orlando 

Legal client on whose matter Ms. Anderson had worked that was in question, 

and Ms. Anderson wanted to be sure what to do. (TR 148)  A court case had 

not yet been initiated, Ms. Anderson was not counsel of record and her 

understanding was that Mr. Simon was Ms. Sotillo’s client.  Ms. Anderson 

sought out Ms. Mara’s guidance because she was concerned about being 

accused of having contact with another attorney’s client and running afoul of 

a Bar Rule.  (TR  139)  

 Ms. Anderson told Ms. Mara that Ms. Sotillo was a client of Orlando 
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Legal and Mr. Simon and that she had worked on the file as an independent 

contractor for the firm. (TR 149, 212-213)  She went through the sequence 

of events regarding her involvement with Ms. Sotillo.  She informed Ms. Mara 

that Ms. Sotillo had recently emailed her.  Ms. Mara advised Ms. Anderson 

that she should not respond to Ms. Sotillo because she was not her client. 

(TR 149)  Ms. Anderson informed Ms. Mara that she had already responded 

to Ms. Sotillo.  Ms. Mara instructed Ms. Anderson not to communicate with 

Ms. Sotillo any further. (TR 149)  Wanting to be sure, Ms. Anderson 

described the emails (TR 138) and explained the situation with Mr. Simon, 

including that the firm was winding down, Mr. Simon was taking Orlando 

Legal cases with him and that she presumed he was working on Ms. Sotillo’s 

case. (TR 149-150)  Ms. Anderson also stressed her concern about getting 

everything right. (TR 150).  Ms. Mara, again, advised Ms. Anderson that Ms. 

Sotillo was not her client for notice purposes and, again, instructed her not 

to have any further communications with Ms. Sotillo. (TR 150)  Ms. Mara 

never asked Ms. Anderson to put her inquiry in writing. (TR 161).  Ms. Mara 

did not ask to review the email exchange with Ms. Sotillo prior to answering 

Ms. Anderson’s inquiry.  Had Ms. Mara requested to be sent the emails, Ms. 

Anderson would have “absolutely” done so.  (TR 161-162) 

 The substance of the conversation was confirmed by Ms. Goldwire in 
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her Affidavit entered into evidence (R. Exh. 8), as well as during her 

testimony at the final hearing (TR 205-213)  Although Ms. Goldwire did not 

recall all the specifics of the conversation, she confirmed that Ms. Anderson 

asked specifically about Ms. Sotillo. (TR 206-207, 210)  She recalled that 

Ms. Anderson informed Ms. Mara that Ms. Sotillo was under an engagement 

letter with Orlando Legal and that she was an independent contractor for 

Orlando Legal. (TR 212-213)  Ms. Goldwire confirmed that Ms. Mara 

instructed Ms. Anderson that she should not provide notice to Ms. Sotillo 

because she was a client of Orlando Legal. (TR 210-211) She also confirmed 

that Ms. Anderson asked Ms. Mara for clarification, at least 2-3 times, to 

make sure she did not have to send notice to Ms. Sotillo and stressed to Ms. 

Mara that she did not want to violate the Court’s order. (TR 213)   

 When Ms. Mara testified at deposition (TFB Exh. 8) and at the final 

hearing (TR 90-118), she did not dispute Ms. Anderson’s and Ms. Goldwire’s 

recounting of the substance of the conversation. (TR 117; TFB Exh. 8, p. 18, 

20, 30, 35)  Other than recalling that Ms. Anderson called to inquire about 

whether a certain person qualified as a client for purposes of giving notice 

under Rule 3-5.1(h) and that her inquiry was related or linked to Jonathan 

Simon, who had also recently been subject to discipline, Ms. Mara could not 

recall any of the substance of the conversation.  (TR 101-102, 113, 114; TFB 
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Exh. 8, p. 18-21, 35)7   

 Ms. Mara testified that she has a generic response that she generally 

gives when an attorney asks whether a person is a client for notification 

purposes, telling the inquiring attorney that it depends on what the other 

person believes; if the person thinks the lawyer is representing them, then 

they need to notify that person. (TR 100; TFB Exh. 8, p. 29)  However, 

significantly, Ms. Mara testified that she could not confirm whether she had 

given that specific instruction to Ms. Anderson. (TR 101, 117-118; TFB Exh. 

8, p. 29)8  Moreover, Ms. Mara testified that, if a lawyer has a question about 

whether a person is a “client” for purposes of notification, that is the type of 

question she would answer as the representative of the Bar and, at the time 

Ms. Anderson made her inquiry, Ms. Mara had frequently given yes or no 

answers to such inquiries over the telephone, and “most times,” she did so 

without consulting her supervisor or any lawyer in her office.  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 

28-29, 35, 37)  Significantly, Ms. Mara confirmed at trial that the answer she 

 
7 Ms. Mara did not take any notes of the substance of the conversation or 
even memorialize in any writing to be kept in the Bar’s records the fact that 
Ms. Anderson had made an inquiry. (TR 113, 114)  At the time of Ms. 
Anderson’s inquiry, Ms. Mara did not maintain any notes, logs or other call 
records of the dates and times of calls from the attorneys making inquiries 
about compliance issues. (TR 115) 
8 There was no evidence that Ms. Mara had given that generic instruction to 
Ms. Anderson.  
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would provide to the inquiring lawyer in that situation would be the position 

of The Florida Bar. (TR 106-107) 

 After the November 5, 2018, conversation, emails were exchanged 

between Ms. Anderson and Ms. Mara, first, regarding the granting of an 

extension of time until November 16, 2018, for Ms. Anderson to complete 

and file her Rule 3-5.1(h) Affidavit and, subsequently, regarding additional 

issues Ms. Anderson needed guidance on from Ms. Mara.  Ms. Anderson 

copied her lawyer on the emails and, on November 13, 2018, Ms. Anderson’s 

counsel emailed to tell Ms. Anderson that “[i]t is good that you are doing it 

this way through consultation with the Florida Bar office.”  (R. Exh. 12)  

 In reliance upon the direction given by Ms. Mara, which her own 

attorney told her to follow, Ms. Anderson did not provide notification of her 

suspension to, nor did she have any further communications with, Ms. Sotillo.  

If she had been instructed by Ms. Mara to provide notice to Ms. Sotillo, Ms. 

Anderson “absolutely” would have done so. (TR 162-163)9 

 
9 Undersigned counsel would be remiss if it was not stated here that Ms. 
Mara is an excellent representative of The Florida Bar.  In the countless times 
it has been necessary to communicate with Ms. Mara, she has been 
professional and helpful.  However, this case highlights essential procedures 
related to compliance with Rule 3-5.1(h) that, at the time of Ms. Anderson’s 
inquiries, were inadequate.  Rightfully, The Florida Bar has recognized the 
problem and addressed it. (TFB Exh. 8, p. 12, 21-22, 32-33); see discussion 
of “policy”/“practice” changes, infra, Factual Summary, Section 13).         
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11.  Mr. Simon’s Bankruptcy Proceedings and Disciplinary Revocation 
 
 After Mr. Simon filed for bankruptcy, which occurred at the end of 

September 2018, Ms. Anderson hired attorney Leigh Todd Budgen to 

represent her as a creditor in the proceedings. (TR 155, 218)  The creditors’ 

meeting, which is often referred to as a “341 meeting,” occurred on 

November 6, 2018, the day after Ms. Anderson’s conversation with Ms. 

Mara, and was attended by Mr. Budgen and Ms. Anderson. (TR  154, 218-

221)  Mr. Simon was questioned under oath at the 341 meeting and testified 

that he was still practicing and working on Orlando Legal client files. (TR 154, 

155, 219-220)  The 341 meeting was continued to a date during the first 

week of December 2018, at which time, Mr. Simon again testified under oath, 

confirming that over the prior 2 weeks he had worked on Orlando Legal client 

matters, but also stating that he was going to surrender his license. (TR 158, 

220-222)    

 Mr. Simon filed a Voluntary Petition for Disciplinary Revocation with 

this Court on October 24, 2018.  Based upon Mr. Simon’s sworn testimony 

in the bankruptcy proceedings, Ms. Anderson’s understanding was that until 

his disciplinary revocation became effective pursuant to the Court’s 

December 13, 2018, Order approving his disciplinary revocation, Mr. Simon 

continued practicing and handling Orlando Legal client matters, which 
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included Ms. Sotillo’s probate matter.  (TR 158, 169)   

 Ms. Anderson truly believed that Mr. Simon was going to work on and 

finish Ms. Sotillo’s matter before his revocation became effective. She had 

already done the work and prepared the pleading for him.  Until Ms. 

Anderson received Ms. Sotillo’s bar complaint, she believed Mr. Simon 

would file the petition.  (TR 158) 

12.  Filing, Receipt and Response to Ms. Sotillo’s Bar Complaint 
 
 Ms. Sotillo’s Bar Complaint is dated December 10, 2018, and was 

received by the Bar on December 13, 2018, the same day this Court entered 

its Order granting Mr. Simon’s Petition for Disciplinary Revocation. When Ms. 

Anderson received Ms. Sotillo’s Bar complaint in late December 2018, she 

was “devastated.”  That was the first time she had any idea that Mr. Simon 

had not finished the task. (TR 158) 

 In her complaint, Ms. Sotillo informed the Bar that she personally went 

to Mr. Simon’s new office address on December 3, 2018, and thereafter 

called and left messages for, and sent written notes to Mr. Simon, but was 

unsuccessful in her attempts to talk to Mr. Simon. (TFB Exh. 1)  In addition, 

the attorney Ms. Sotillo subsequently hired to handle the probate matter, sent 

letters to Mr. Simon, the first one dated December 5, 2018. (TFB Exh. 3)  

According to Ms. Sotillo, Mr. Simon never responded. Id.  In her complaint 



22 
 

against Ms. Anderson, Ms. Sotillo asked the Bar to “help [her] get [her] 

money back.” (TFB Exh. 1, p. 3)   

 Ms. Anderson did not receive any of the funds Ms. Sotillo had paid for 

her representation by Orlando Legal. (TR 157)  In the January 14, 2019, 

response letter submitted to the Bar by Ms. Anderson’s counsel on her 

behalf, with a copy to Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Anderson’s counsel suggested that 

Ms. Sotillo “challenge the credit card payment made to The Orlando Family 

Firm and … have this charge reversed.” (TFB Exh. 2, p. 3)  Ms. Sotillo did 

as suggested and was successful in getting all of the legal fees she paid to 

Orlando Legal refunded. (TR 85) 

 A Petition for Summary Administration (Intestate) was filed by Ms. 

Sotillo’s subsequent counsel on March 4 , 2019. (R. Exh. 17)  An Order of 

Summary Administration was entered by the probate court two days later, on 

March 6, 2019. (R. Exh. 20) 

 Despite the return of Ms. Sotillo’s fees and no harm, other than the 

several months of delay experienced by Ms. Sotillo in the completion of the 

probate matter,10 the Bar continued its investigation, now primarily focusing 

 
10 Although Ms. Sotillo’s father died two years earlier in February 2016, she 
did not seek to hire counsel until she contacted Mr. Simon/Orlando Legal in 
July 2018. (TR 75-77)  Her subsequent counsel, hired in December 2018, 
finished the probate matter in early March 2019.     
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on Ms. Anderson’s failure to notify Ms. Sotillo, and send her a copy, of the 

Court’s suspension order.  Ms. Anderson, through counsel, informed the Bar 

of her inquiry to and conversation with Ms. Mara and the instructions she 

received from Ms. Mara that she should not provide notice to Ms. Sotillo and 

should have no further communication with her.  (TFB Exh. 2)  Although 

Affidavits of Ms. Anderson and Ms. Goldwire were provided to the Bar, 

detailing the direction provided by Ms. Mara (R. Exhs. 7 & 8), the Grievance 

Committee did not interview either Ms. Mara or Ms. Goldwire before finding 

probable cause. (TR 235)11 The Grievance Committee was also inaccurately 

informed that Ms. Sotillo paid fees to Ms. Anderson and had a contract with 

Ms. Anderson. (TR 235) 

13.  Expert Testimony of Mary Ann Morgan 
 
   Mary Ann Morgan, a member of The Florida Bar for more than 34 

years, testified as an expert witness on behalf of Ms. Anderson. (TR 28-37, 

224-236)  Ms. Morgan has extensive experience in various positions in The 

Florida Bar, including serving several years on a Grievance Committee, and 

was elected to the Board of Governors in 2009, serving on the Disciplinary 

 
11 At her deposition, Ms. Mara testified that the first time she spoke to anyone 
about this case was in preparation for her October 22, 2020, deposition  (TFB 
Exh. 8, p. 6, lines 20-24). 
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Review Committee (DRC) until she left the Board in 2018, and chairing the 

DRC for two of the nine years. (TR 31, 33-34) 

 Ms. Morgan reviewed Ms. Sotillo’s complaint against Ms. Anderson, 

Ms. Anderson’s responses, the deposition transcripts, Ms. Anderson’s 

Motion for Summary Judgment and Supplement and the October 2018 email 

exchange between Ms. Sotillo and Ms. Anderson.  She was also present for 

the testimony of all the witnesses at Ms. Anderson’s final hearing. (TR  225-

226)   

 Ms. Morgan testified that Ms. Mara’s instructions to Ms. Anderson 

would have been “absolutely” binding on the Bar: “[Ms. Mara] is the Florida 

Bar, a[s] she was the person designated for Ms. Anderson to seek guidance 

regarding compliance.” (TR 227)  According to Ms. Morgan, Ms. Anderson’s 

counsel “wisely advised” Ms. Anderson to listen to the Bar and not the advice 

of counsel.  (TR 228)  Ms. Morgan’s opinion, based upon all the evidence 

she reviewed, was that Ms. Sotillo was not a client for purposes of notice 

under Rule 3-5.1(h), and that the guidance given to Ms. Anderson by Ms. 

Mara was correct. (TR 226, 227)  In Ms. Morgan’s opinion, Ms. Anderson 

would not have been legally able to take Ms. Sotillo’s file from Orlando Legal, 

and Ms. Anderson could have been in trouble and in violation of the Rules 

had she done so. (TR 227-228)   
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 Ms. Morgan testified that she found it “absolutely incredible” that the 

Bar would try to discipline Ms. Anderson even though Ms. Anderson sought 

guidance from, and followed the direction she was given by, the Bar’s own 

designated representative. (TR 234).  According to Ms. Morgan, the Bar’s 

position in seeking to discipline Ms. Anderson is “absolutely untenable.” (TR 

228)  In addition, Ms. Morgan found it “incredible” that the Bar failed to 

memorialize when attorneys called and had compliance questions.  And, as 

for attorneys’ critical compliance questions, for which attorneys could 

possibly be grieved, Ms. Morgan testified that it was “egregious” that the 

Bar’s representative did not take any notes of the conversations.  (TR 234)    

14.  Change in Bar’s Practices in Documenting, Receiving and Answering 
Attorney Inquiries Primarily as a Result of Ms. Anderson’s Case 

 
 At Ms. Mara’s October 22, 2020, deposition in this matter, she testified 

that two to three months prior to her deposition, after having a conversation 

with her supervisors, a change in “policy”/“practice” was initiated to address 

situations like what happened with Ms. Anderson in order “to be fair” to 

attorneys inquiring about compliance issues.  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 12, 21-22, 32-

33)  It was decided that “[m]oving forward, any questions should be in writing” 

(TFB Exh. 8, p. 12), and then answered in writing by email (TFB Exh. 8, p. 

26) (TR 95).  Ms. Mara acknowledged that Ms. Anderson’s case “may have 

been part of the decision-making” in changing the “policy”/“practice.” (TFB 
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Exh. 8, p. 13) (TR 109-110)  Now, if a lawyer calls with a question about 

whether a particular person is a client for notification purposes, the lawyer 

will be instructed to submit the question in writing.  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 14)  Ms. 

Mara acknowledged that submission of questions in writing is “a better 

practice” to prevent “ambiguity” and so that the question is “memorialized.” 

(TFB Exh. 8, p. 15-16) (TR 109-110)  

 Maintaining a telephone log was not specifically discussed as part of 

the “moving forward” “policy”/“practice” change, but Ms. Mara testified that 

she now will “strive to do that,” acknowledging that “it certainly is a best 

practice.”  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 23) (TR 95)         

 As part of the Bar’s new “policy”/“practice,” the compliance notification 

letter sent by the Bar to attorneys under a suspension or disbarment order 

has also been changed.  The telephone number for Ms. Mara is no longer 

provided in the letter.  Instead, attorneys are now provided with Ms. Mara’s 

Bar email address and instructed to email her with their inquiries regarding 

compliance. (TFB Exh. 8, p. 31-32) (TR 95, 107-108)   

15.  Mitigation Evidence 
 

 Character witness testimony presented to the Referee (ROR 39-41):  

 Mary Ann Morgan:  Ms. Morgan, a member of The Florida Bar since 

1986, is a past president of the Orange County Bar Association, was a 
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member of The Florida Bar Board of Governors for six years and was chair 

of the Disciplinary Review Committee, and received The Florida Bar’s Tony 

Boggs Excellence in Discipline Award in 2017.  Ms. Morgan testified that Ms. 

Anderson enjoyed a very good reputation in the legal community.  Ms. 

Morgan further testified that Ms. Anderson was involved with her in an 

organization called Coalition for the Homeless which provides meals to 

homeless people in Orlando. (TR 350-354) 

 Kristyne Kennedy: Ms. Kennedy has been a member of The Florida 

Bar since 2000, practices primarily in the area of employment law with the 

firm of Cole, Scott & Kissane, P.A., in Orlando and served as President of 

the Orange County Bar Association in 2012.  She testified that she had been 

involved in cases with Ms. Anderson in the past and found Ms. Anderson to 

be attentive to clients and to provide competent, ethical and professional 

legal services. (TR 326-331) 

 Marilee Emerson: Ms. Emerson has a Master's Degree in Behavioral 

and Special Education from the University of Central Florida and previously 

worked as an associate director at the University of Central Florida Center 

for Autism and Related Disabilities.  Ms. Emerson testified that Ms. Anderson 

was very involved in the Junior League of Greater Orlando including a 

program called Mentoring Adolescent Girls to Inspire Change (MAGIC), 
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mentoring young girls who were in custody at the Orlando Juvenile Detention 

Center for the purpose of attempting to improve their self-esteem and life 

skills.  Ms. Anderson also was involved in other activities of the Junior 

League including the HIP Kids program, annual team events and the Bargain 

Box program. (TR 333-337) 

 Claramargaret Groover: Ms. Groover, a member of The Florida Bar 

since 1988, board certified in Construction Law and is Of Counsel with 

Becker & Poliakoff, P.A., testified that she was familiar with Ms. Anderson’s 

reputation and considers Ms. Anderson to be an ethical and honest lawyer. 

 Robert Finkbeiner: Mr. Finkbeiner, a member of The Florida Bar since 

1992 and is currently the Chief Assistant Statewide Prosecutor with the 

Office of Statewide Prosecution in Orlando, testified he has known Ms. 

Anderson since approximately 2011 and knows her to be a good and honest 

person. (TR 344-349) 

 In addition, Ms. Anderson presented verification from the Center for 

Higher Achievement in Alexandria, Virginia, that she has been involved as 

an active volunteer mentor at the Center "to provide young scholars 

supplemental academic support in communities that lack resources." (ROR 

42 ) (R. Exh. 35)  Ms. Anderson also testified that during the 2019-2020 

school year she was a mentor at the Francis C. Hammond Middle School 
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working with sixth grade scholarship mentees. (ROR 42) (TR 361) 

 Considering this evidence, the Referee found that Ms. Anderson “is a 

person of ‘good character and reputation’ providing valuable services to her 

community.” (ROR 42) 

 Ms. Anderson also testified at the sanctions hearing, expressing 

remorse and explaining that she felt “horrible” about Ms. Sotillo and that she 

wished she had done more. (TR 362)  

16.  Aggravating and Mitigating Factors 
 

 At the time of the sanction hearing on December 4, 2020, the Bar 

stipulated to the existence of the following mitigating factors which were 

accepted by the Referee:  

1. Personal or emotional problems (Standard 3.3(b)(3)) 
(based on substantial stressors caused by the order 
of the emergency suspension and the wind down of 
her practice);12  

 
2. Full and free disclosure to the Bar and cooperative 

attitude towards the proceedings (Standard 
3.3(b)(5));  

 
3. Remorse (Standard 3.3(b)(12)); and  
 

 
12 At the sanctions hearing, the Referee noted that the personal and emotion 
issues involved in wrapping up her practice in 30 days might have impacted 
Ms. Anderson’s “clarity of thought” when communicating with Ms. Sotillo. (TR 
400) 
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4. Good character and reputation in the legal 
community (Standard 3.3(b)(7)).13  

 
(ROR 38) (TR 322)  In addition to the stipulated mitigating factors, over the 

Bar’s objection, the Referee found the following fifth mitigating factor: 

5. Absence of a dishonest or selfish motive (Standard 
3.3(b)(2)). 

 
(ROR 42)   

 The Referee also found the following “global circumstances” as 

additional mitigation: 

(a) Respondent's dealings with Ms. Sotillo constitute an 
isolated event; 

(b) Respondent gave the required suspension notice to 
a number of other clients and no problems have been 
alleged with those other clients;14 

(c) Respondent timely filed her Affidavit of Compliance 
pursuant to Rule 3-5.1(h); 

(d) Respondent sought advice from the Bar and from 
private counsel but the advice given was only as 
good as the information given to the Bar and private 
counsel by Respondent; 

(e) Jonathan Simon was involved in the background of 
this case through Orlando Legal and any misconduct 

 
13 Independent of the Bar’s stipulation to Ms. Anderson’s good character and 
reputation, the Referee found that it Ms. Anderson “was shown through the 
testimony of respected members of Respondent's geographic community 
and community of practice to be a person who has in the past and now 
continues in the present to provide valuable services to her community.” 
(ROR 38-39) 
14 “Evidence was presented that Respondent made substantial efforts to 
comply with her emergency suspension order and with the notice 
requirements of Rule 3-5.1(h).” (ROR 14) (emphasis added) 
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on his part likely had some negative impact on 
Respondent; and 

(f) It appears no compensation went to Respondent for 
her involvement with Ms. Sotillo and that what money 
was paid by Ms. Sotillo went to Jonathan Simon 
and/or Orlando Legal. 

 
(ROR 42) 

 The only aggravating factor found by the Referee was substantial 

experience in the practice of law (Standard 3.2(b)(9)). (ROR 38)  The 

Referee rejected the Bar’s request for pattern of misconduct (Standard 

3.2(b)(3)). (TR 369, 397)  The Referee also rejected the Bar’s request to find 

refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct (Standard 

3.2(b)(7)), concluding that such a finding would be “inconsistent with 

remorse,” which was conceded by the Bar.  (TR 369, 398) (TR 12/8/20, 8)   

 Although the Bar, initially, brought up Ms. Anderson’s pending prior 

disciplinary matter in argument regarding the sanction to be imposed, 

informing the Referee that Ms. Anderson had been found guilty by the 

Referee in the prior case and 3-year suspension had been recommended 

(TR 366), the Bar did not include prior discipline (Standard 3.2(b)(1)) in the 

aggravating factors requested by the Bar. (TR 369)  During its argument on 

sanctions, the Bar conceded that the prior case was not final and remained 

pending before the Court, and made the following statement:  
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while the Court has not approved her prior discipline, 
the referee has found her guilty of a number of 
rule violations, which we won't go into it at this 
time just to not prejudice Ms. Anderson.  But we 
will let the Court know that the prior referee did find 
her guilty of a number of rule violations, and 
recommended a three-year suspension in that case. 
 

(TR 366) (emphasis added).  The Referee told Bar Counsel “I’d like to stay 

focused just on this case, and unless there’s a prior conviction for discipline 

violations, I think I should not consider that,” ruling that he would disregard 

any argument with regard to the other pending case and findings “as 

irrelevant to the matter today.” (TR 367-369)  The Bar did not object. 

17.  Referee’s Findings Regarding Intent and Harm to Ms. Sotillo 
 
 At the Sanctions hearing on December 4, 2020, in addition to finding 

lack of dishonest or selfish motive as a mitigating factor, the Referee also 

found that Ms. Anderson “did show considerable good faith with regard 

to complying with the suspension order other than with regard to Ms. 

Sotillo.” (ROR 322) (emphasis added) The Referee explained that “it's not 

that Ms. Anderson just went completely on her own on this” during the period 

after receiving the Court’s suspension Order, as she sought advice from her 

counsel “[a]nd she did contact Ms. Mara.” (TR 400)  The Referee found “that 

shows some good faith, [but] not necessarily enough to have avoided this 

whole problem.” Id.  The Referee also noted:  “I'm not finding there was 
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anything intentional, that Ms. Anderson…want[ed] to go out and do harm to 

Ms. Sotillo.”  I'm certainly not finding that…I'm not finding any malicious 

intent.”  (TR 404)   

 In the ROR, the Referee noted that Ms. Anderson “did not engage in 

any unlawful activity nor did she have any malicious intent...” (ROR 23)  As 

for harm to Ms. Sotillo, the Referee found that Ms. Sotillo “was not 

irretrievably harmed” given that her fees were refunded by her credit card 

company and the successful completion of her matter by successor counsel, 

but “she did suffer harm if only by her wasted time and efforts and by the 

delay she suffered in getting her legal needs met.”  (ROR 22) 

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 The Court is “precluded from reweighing the evidence and substituting 

its judgment for that of the referee” and should presume that the factual 

findings are correct and uphold the findings “unless clearly erroneous or 

lacking in evidentiary support.” The Florida Bar v. Wohl, 842 So. 2d 811,814 

(Fla. 2003) (citations omitted).  

“Like other factual findings, a referee’s findings of mitigation and 

aggravation carry a presumption of correctness and will be upheld unless 

clearly erroneous or without support in the record. A referee’s failure to find 

that an aggravating factor or mitigating factor applies is due the same 
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deference.” The Florida Bar v. Kinsella, 260 So. 3d 1046, 1049 (Fla. 2018), 

quoting The Florida Bar v. Germain, 957 So. 2d 613, 621 (Fla. 2007) (citation 

omitted).   

“In reviewing a referee’s recommended discipline, the Court’s scope of 

review is broader than that afforded to the referee’s findings of fact because, 

ultimately, it is the Court's responsibility to order the appropriate sanction.” 

Kinsella, quoting The Florida Bar v. Ratiner, 46 So. 3d 35, 39 (Fla. 2010) 

(internal citations omitted).  Generally, “the Court will not second-guess the 

referee’s recommended discipline as long as it has a reasonable basis in 

existing caselaw and the [Florida] Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Sanctions.” Id.  

A referee's legal conclusions are subject to broader review by this 

Court than are findings of fact. The Florida Bar re Inglis, 471 So. 2d 38, 41 

(Fla. 1985); The Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So. 2d 106, 108 (Fla. 1996).   

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

 The Bar failed to present competent, substantial evidence to refute the 

substantial evidence presented by Ms. Anderson. The Referee erred in 

finding the Bar met its heavy burden to prove the alleged violations by clear 

and convincing evidence.  

 The record evidence does not support the Referee’s finding that Ms. 
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Anderson engaged in conduct contrary to honesty and justice in violation of 

Rule 3-4.3. The Referee incorrectly focused on Ms. Sotillo’s perspective and 

what she believed about the representation. In determining whether Ms. 

Anderson engaged in conduct “contrary to honesty and justice,” the relevant 

inquiry should have been Ms. Anderson’s knowledge and state of mind when 

she drafted and sent the email response.  Based upon the record evidence, 

it was never Ms. Anderson’s intent to mislead or misrepresent anything.  Ms. 

Anderson was also not being dishonest in her response email by failing to 

notify Ms. Sotillo regarding the Court’s suspension order. 

 The Referee erred in finding Ms. Anderson in violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) 

for failing to send a copy of the Court’s order to Ms. Sotillo, at the latest, on 

October 19, 2018, the date of her response email. The Referee 

misinterpreted the Rule and the Court’s directive to “immediately” furnish a 

copy of the order, which should be interpreted to mean within thirty days.  

Ms. Anderson also reasonably relied upon instructions from the Bar’s 

designated representative, who told her Ms. Sotillo was not a “client” for 

notification purposes. 

 The Referee erred in finding Ms. Anderson was not diligent in handling 

Ms. Sotillo’s matter prior to receiving Ms. Sotillo’s email on October 18, 2018.  

In determining reasonable diligence as required under Rule 4-1.3, Ms. 
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Anderson’s conduct should be assessed in the context of her limited 

independent contractor role in the representation of Ms. Sotillo and Mr. 

Simon’s ultimate responsibility for Ms. Sotillo’s matter. The record evidence 

proves that Ms. Anderson acted with reasonable diligence in performing the 

services she was tasked to do in connection with Orlando Legal’s 

representation of Ms. Sotillo.  

 The Referee erred in finding that Ms. Anderson abandoned Ms. Sotillo 

without taking steps to protect her interests.  As shown by the evidence, Ms. 

Anderson took several steps to protect Ms. Sotillo’s interests, including 

finishing the document she had started and providing it to the lawyer who 

was responsible for filing it with the court. Given Ms. Anderson’s independent 

contractor role in the representation and the fact that Mr. Simon, not Ms. 

Anderson, had received all the funds paid by Ms. Sotillo, including the funds 

paid to cover the filing fee, it was reasonable for Ms. Anderson to believe 

and expect that Mr. Simon would finish Ms. Sotillo’s matter by filing the 

petition with the probate court. 

 The Referee’s finding that Ms. Anderson violated the communications 

Rule 4-1.4(a)&(b) is clearly erroneous.  Ms. Anderson reasonably relied upon 

instructions from the Bar’s designated representative to have no further 

communications with Ms. Sotillo. 
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 The Referee did not err in declining to consider Ms. Anderson’s still 

pending prior disciplinary case as an aggravating factor.  The Referee was 

correct in his ruling to disregard any argument regarding the prior case as it 

would be unfair and prejudicial to discuss the violations found by the other 

referee when that case was not yet final.  Also, the Bar did not preserve the 

issue for appeal by never requesting prior discipline as an aggravating factor 

and not objecting to the Referee’s ruling on the issue.   

 In the event the Court accepts any, or even all, the Referee’s 

recommendations as to guilt and, further, agrees with the Bar and finds Ms. 

Anderson’s prior disciplinary case should be taken into consideration as an 

aggravating factor, given the totality of the facts and circumstances in this 

case, particularly the substantial mitigating factors, a public reprimand would 

still be the appropriate sanction. 

 Based on the Referee’s findings regarding Ms. Anderson’s lack of 

malicious intent, lack of dishonest or selfish motive, substantial good-faith 

efforts to comply with the Court’s Order, as well as there being no irreparable 

harm suffered by Ms. Sotillo, and taking into consideration the extraordinary 

mitigation (in both quantity and nature), particularly Ms. Anderson’s seeking 

guidance from and following the directives of the Bar’s representative, the 

Referee’s recommendation of a public reprimand is plainly supported by the 
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Standards and existing case law.  

 The Bar’s request for disbarment as a combined sanction with Ms. 

Anderson’s still pending case should be rejected.  This case is not the rare 

situation where the Court should exercise its discretion to do so.  But, in the 

event the Court decides to impose a combined sanction with Ms. Anderson’s 

prior case, no more than a combined three-year suspension, nunc pro tunc 

to November 7, 2018 (the date Ms. Anderson’s began her emergency 

suspension), with the additional imposition of a public reprimand, in this case 

administered by the Court, would be appropriate under the “totality of 

conduct” in both cases and the particular circumstances in this case.  

ARGUMENT 

I.  RULE VIOLATIONS: 
 

A.  THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE BAR MET ITS BURDEN TO 
PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT MS. 
ANDERSON  VIOLATED THE RULES AS CHARGED IN THE 

COMPLAINT 
 

 Under the unique circumstances presented in this case, where the 

Respondent has asserted as a defense to the charged violations that she 

acted in reasonable reliance upon the advice of the Bar’s designated 

representative, and has presented evidence in support thereof, it is not 

Respondent’s burden to affirmatively prove that she did not violate the Rules.  

As stressed by the Court in The Florida Bar v. Herman, 297 So.3d 516, 519-
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20 (Fla. 2020), “the ultimate burden of proof always remains on the Bar.”  

Where, as here, the Bar has failed to present any, let alone competent, 

substantial, evidence to refute the substantial evidence presented by Ms. 

Anderson, the Referee erred in finding the Bar met its heavy burden to prove 

the alleged violations by clear and convincing evidence.   

1.  THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN 
CONDUCT CONTRARY TO HONESTY AND JUSTICE IN VIOLATION OF 

RULE 3-4.3 
 

 The Referee’s finding of a violation of Rule 3-4.3 is based upon the 

email response Ms. Anderson sent to Ms. Sotillo on October 19, 2018.  We 

acknowledge that the email could have been clearer regarding the closure 

of Orlando Legal and that Mr. Simon was ultimately responsible for finalizing 

and filing Ms. Sotillo’s probate matter.  However, on October 19, 2018, when 

Ms. Anderson drafted the email, the status of Orlando Legal was in flux.  

While Ms. Anderson had confirmed that Mr. Simon had Ms. Sotillo’s file and 

he was continuing to work on Orlando Legal client matters, at the time, other 

attorneys were considering taking over the firm from Mr. Simon.  At that point, 

Ms. Anderson was not sure what to tell Ms. Sotillo or what she could divulge 

about Orlando Legal and Mr. Simon.  Ms. Anderson was also concerned her 

Orlando Legal email address would be deactivated.  Clearly, as noted by the 

Referee, in responding to Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Anderson was “trying to be 
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helpful.” (TR 318)  As found by the Referee, Ms. Anderson was not “trying to 

hurt” Ms. Sotillo, and her intent was not to be dishonest or to mislead Ms. 

Sotillo. (TR 318-319)15  But, again, we acknowledge that Ms. Anderson could 

have done better and, now, looking back, Ms. Anderson can see how her 

response may have caused confusion regarding who was responsible for 

Ms. Sotillo’s matter going forward. 

 Significantly, during the Referee’s oral pronouncement of guilt, the 

Referee stated: “I don’t find any dishonesty here.” (TR 319)  Instead, the 

Referee found that, in failing to offer clarification regarding the representation 

and provide notice of her suspension to Ms. Sotillo with the email response, 

those acts of commission and omission “were contrary to justice,” in violation 

of Rule 3-4.3. (TR 220) 

  At a later hearing, on December 8, 2020, following the Referee’s oral 

pronouncement of his recommended sanction, when Respondent’s counsel 

 
15 The assertion in the Bar’s Initial Brief that the response email was “rather 
carefully crafted to avoid telling the information that was very important for 
Ms. Sotillo to know,” Bar Brief, p. 40, is mere conjecture and belied by the 
record evidence as well as the Referee’s findings. Ms. Anderson was 
undeniably and understandably overwhelmed by all she needed to do to 
close down her practice within 30 days, as well as the uncertainty of the 
situation with Orlando Legal. In addition, she was concerned about making 
sure she did not violate any Bar Rule and the confidentiality of Mr. Simon’s 
Bar investigation. At the time, she was also not aware Mr. Simon was going 
to surrender his law license.   
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asked the Referee to reconsider finding a violation of Rule 3-4.3, the Referee 

decided to “stick with” the findings made and “continue to make a finding of 

a violation by prima facie evidence.”16 (TR 12/8/20 36) (emphasis added).  

In so ruling, the Referee noted that, by telling Ms. Sotillo her matter is going 

to be “finalized,” and Ms. Anderson not finalizing the matter, “as Ms. Sotillo 

thought Ms. Anderson was saying she would do,” or following up to see 

that Mr. Simon did it, “that's not being honest.”  (TR 12/8/20 36) (emphasis 

added). 

  It is evident from the Referee’s statements at the December 8, 2020, 

hearing and the following findings contained in the ROR that, in finding Ms. 

Anderson in violation of Rule 3-4.3, the Referee incorrectly focused on Ms. 

Sotillo’s perspective and what she believed about the representation, instead 

of focusing on the state of mind of Ms. Anderson when she drafted and sent 

the email response to Ms. Sotillo: 

I find that it was not Ms. Sotillo's responsibility to 
determine the identity of the attorney she was hiring 
or to ascertain Respondent's role in rendering the 
services she sought… (ROR 10) 
 
I also find that Ms. Sotillo had every reason to believe 
that Respondent, who was an attorney, was going to 
handle her probate matter… (ROR 10) 
 

 
16 It is unclear if the Referee misspoke or misunderstood the applicable 
burden of proof. 
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Ms. Sotillo testified that she specifically contacted 
Respondent because she believed Respondent 
was her attorney… (ROR 12) 
 
As Referee, I find that clarity is the responsibility of 
Respondent who has the duty of an attorney to 
explain matters. I specifically find that Ms. Sotillo's 
October 18ᵗʰ email to Respondent should have 
prompted Respondent to realize that she would 
need to clarify or notify Ms. Sotillo that she was 
not her attorney if such was the truth of the 
matter because clearly Ms. Sotillo believed 
Respondent was her attorney…(ROR 14) 
 
As Referee, I find that Ms. Sotillo had an attorney-
client relationship with Respondent. Ms. Sotillo 
believed Respondent was her attorney… I find 
that Ms. Sotillo had a subjective belief that 
Respondent was her lawyer… (ROR 18) 
 
While Respondent did not engage in any unlawful 
activity nor did she have any malicious intent, her 
acts of omission were dishonest to Ms. Sotillo in her 
email correspondence regarding getting Ms. Sotillo's 
matter "finalized" and her failure to notify Ms. Sotillo 
of Respondent's suspension.   Respondent's actions 
left the impression that she would complete Ms. 
Sotillo's case. This harms the public's perception of 
the legal profession as a whole. Respondent had 
multiple opportunities to clarify who was responsible 
for representing Ms. Sotillo and to ensure Ms. Sotillo 
had an attorney who could complete her legal matter. 
Respondent's acts of omission and commission were 
contrary to honesty and justice. (ROR 23) 
 

(Emphasis added). 

 Proof of Ms. Sotillo’s understanding of the representation and her 

interpretation of Ms. Anderson’s email based thereon is not enough to 
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constitute sufficient proof Ms. Anderson engaged in dishonest conduct.  In 

determining whether Ms. Anderson engaged in conduct “contrary to honesty 

and justice,” the relevant inquiry should have been Ms. Anderson’s 

knowledge and state of mind, not Ms. Sotillo’s.  This Court has recognized 

that “finding that an attorney has engaged in dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation requires proof of intent as a necessary element.”  See 

The Florida Bar v. Dupee, 160 So. 3d 838, 844 (Fla. 2015) (citing The Florida 

Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163, 169 (Fla. 2002); The Florida Bar v. Fredericks, 

731 So. 2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1999)) (emphasis added).   “Proof of the element 

of intent is satisfied by showing that the attorney engaged in the conduct 

deliberately or knowingly.”  Id. (citing The Florida Bar v. Johnson, 132 So. 3d 

32, 36 (Fla. 2013); The Florida Bar v. Brown, 905 So. 2d 76, 81 (Fla. 2005)) 

(emphasis added).  To find Ms. Anderson in violation of Rule 3-4.3 as alleged 

in the Complaint, the Bar was required to prove by clear and convincing 

evidence that, when Ms. Anderson sent the response email, she deliberately 

or knowingly made false or misleading statements or deliberately or 

knowingly failed to disclose material information to Ms. Sotillo.      

 Based upon the facts and circumstances as Ms. Anderson knew them 

at the time, supported by the record evidence, including that Ms. Anderson 
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was asked to “cover” the consultation for Mr. Simon,17 Ms. Sotillo was 

referred to Mr. Simon, Ms. Sotillo entered into a retainer agreement with 

Orlando Legal and, significantly, that the legal fees for the matter were paid 

to Orlando Legal, Ms. Anderson’s understanding and belief was always that 

Ms. Sotillo was and remained Mr. Simon’s client.  Moreover, she had 

explained to Ms. Sotillo when they met on July 31, 2018, that Mr. Simon 

would be her attorney and Ms. Anderson would be assisting Mr. Simon with 

her matter.  When she responded to Ms. Sotillo’s email, Ms. Anderson 

thought, based upon their prior discussion, that Ms. Sotillo understood that 

Mr. Simon was her attorney.  Ms. Anderson did not know that Ms. Sotillo’s 

belief was to the contrary. Had Ms. Anderson realized it at the time, she 

would have provided clarification.  In responding to Ms. Sotillo and 

requesting the missing information to complete the draft of the petition and 

send it to Mr. Simon, despite never being paid for her services on the matter, 

and her own impending suspension, Ms. Anderson wanted to help Ms. Sotillo 

 
17 The ROR incorrectly notes that Ms. Anderson “testified that her 
responsibility with Ms. Sotillo was only ‘to cover’ the July 31st consultation…” 
(ROR 8) (emphasis added)  Ms. Anderson never claimed that she had no 
other involvement in the matter.  She testified that she told Ms. Sotillo she 
would be assisting Mr. Simon, and, in fact, had performed work on the matter 
by drafting the petition for Mr. Simon as an independent contractor.  Ms. 
Anderson testified that she “covered” the consultation in order to explain her 
understanding that Mr. Simon would remain the attorney responsible for Ms. 
Sotillo’s matter.   
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by finishing what she had started so the document would be ready for Mr. 

Simon to file.  Based upon the record evidence, it was never Ms. Anderson’s 

intent to mislead, or misrepresent anything to, Ms. Sotillo.   

  As for the Court’s suspension Order, Ms. Anderson did not mention it 

or provide a copy with her email response on October 19, 2018, not because 

she was trying to hide her suspension from Ms. Sotillo, but because she was 

uncertain whether Ms. Sotillo was a client for notification purposes.  

Significantly, when Ms. Anderson sent the email, Ms. Anderson had tried but 

had not yet been able to reach the Bar’s designated representative to seek 

guidance on the issue.  Given the unrefuted facts and circumstances 

regarding Ms. Anderson’s legitimate concerns about compliance,18 her 

repeated attempts to contact the Bar’s representative she was told to consult 

and follow and the direction she was later given by the Bar’s representative, 

to find that Ms. Anderson was somehow dishonest in failing to mention the 

suspension order in her response email is not only contrary to the record 

evidence and case law, it simply is wrong.  

  Therefore, the Referee’s finding of a violation of Rule 3-4.3 is lacking 

in evidentiary support and clearly erroneous.  

 
18 Ms. Mara testified that it was common for attorneys to make similar 
inquiries (TR 106-1076) 
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2.  THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 3-5.1(h) FOR FAILING TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE 

COURT’S SUSPENSION ORDER TO MS. SOTILLO 
 

a. The Referee Misapplied the Court’s Directive to 
“Immediately” Furnish a Copy of the Order 

 
 In finding Ms. Anderson in violation of Rule 3-5.1(h), the Referee 

misapplied the Court’s Order and the Rule in concluding that, “[a]t the very 

latest, Respondent should have sent notice with a copy of the emergency 

suspension order to Ms. Sotillo on October 19, 2018 [the date of her 

response email].” (ROR 24)  While neither the Rule itself, nor any case, 

explicitly defines “immediately” as used in Rule 3-5.1(h), the Rule provides 

that, “[w]ithin 30 days after service of the order the respondent must furnish 

bar counsel with a sworn affidavit listing the names and addresses of all 

persons and entities that have been furnished copies of the order.”  Rule 3-

5.1(h).  The Referee rejected Respondent’s argument in reliance on the 

Court’s opinion in Tableau Fine Art Group v. Jacobini, 853 So.2d 299 (Fla. 

2003), that the requirement to “immediately” furnish a copy of the Order to 

all clients should be interpreted to mean within thirty days. (ROR 19-20)  In 

Tableau, the Court interpreted the rule requiring that motions for 

disqualification of a trial judge be ruled on “immediately” to mean that the 

ruling must be within thirty days from the date such a motion is filed, 

reasoning that “thirty days gives the trial court sufficient time to determine 
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the sufficiency of a motion.”  Id., at 303.   

 Attorneys subject to suspension/disbarment orders should, likewise, 

be afforded “sufficient time” to determine all the persons to whom they are 

required to provide notice under the Rule. Giving attorneys up to the time 

period allowed in the Rule to file their Rule 3-5.1(h) affidavits is a reasonable 

interpretation of the Rule.  Allowing the Bar and Referees to interpret 

“immediately” under Rule 3-5.1 to mean some unspecified time period in 

determining if an individual attorney is in violation of the Rule, would not 

provide attorneys sufficient notice of their obligations, would be unworkable, 

as well as invite unequal enforcement.  Moreover, as testified by the Bar’s 

representative, Ms. Mara, there are “ambiguous situations” where attorneys 

will need to contact the Bar for assistance in determining if a particular 

person constitutes a client for notification purposes. (TFB Exh. 8, p. 15-16).  

Disciplining an attorney for failing to provide a specific person with notice 

prior to being given sufficient time to seek guidance from the Bar on 

compliance, is contrary to the Bar’s own practices and all notions of fairness.  

b.   Ms. Anderson Reasonably Relied Upon Instructions from 
the Bar’s Designated Representative 

 
 In finding Ms. Anderson in violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) for failing to 

provide notice of the suspension order to Ms. Sotillo, the Referee relied on 

the standard set forth in The Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So. 2d 106, 109 (Fla. 
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1996),19 and determined that Ms. Sotillo had an attorney-client relationship 

with Ms. Anderson.  The Referee found that “Ms. Sotillo had a subjective 

belief that Respondent was her lawyer…Ms. Sotillo’s subjective belief was 

reasonable, [and] Respondent did nothing to dissuade Ms. Sotillo’s belief.” 

(ROR 18)   

 Ms. Anderson did not “dissuade” Ms. Sotillo’s belief that Ms. Anderson 

was her lawyer because she thought that Ms. Sotillo understood Ms. 

Anderson’s role in her matter—that Ms. Anderson was assisting on the 

matter, but Mr. Simon remained the attorney responsible for her matter.20  

The scenario presented in this case highlights the problem with using the 

Beach standard in determining an attorney’s violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) based 

 
19 Beach was a conflict of interest case and in no way related to determining 
whether a person is a “client” for notification purposes pursuant to Rule 3-
5.1(h).  It is also interesting that, in deciding the conflict of interest issue, the 
Court found that an attorney-client relationship was not established with the 
respondent attorney where the complainant had hired a document 
preparation service owned and run by paralegals, even though the 
respondent attorney had worked and provided advice on the complainant’s 
case as an independent contractor for the entity hired by the complainant. 
20 The Referee noted that, “on October 18, 2018, Ms. Sotillo contacted 
Respondent in a manner that was consistent with Ms. Sotillo's belief that 
Respondent was her attorney and Respondent responded on October 19, 
2018, in a manner consistent with Respondent being Ms. Sotillo's attorney.” 
(ROR 24) It is respectfully submitted that Ms. Sotillo’s email and Ms. 
Anderson’s response are entirely consistent with Ms. Anderson’s actual role 
in Ms. Sotillo’s matter—independent contractor for Orlando Legal assisting 
Mr. Simon on the matter.  Clearly, that is why Ms. Anderson used the 
pronoun “we” in her response to Ms. Sotillo. 
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upon someone’s “subjective belief.”  An attorney, like Ms. Anderson, seeking 

to comply with the Rule may have a different understanding of the 

relationship and not be aware of the person’s subjective belief.    

 Based upon the facts and circumstances as Ms. Anderson knew them, 

her understanding of the relationship was that Ms. Sotillo was Mr. Simon’s 

client.  However, because Ms. Anderson had met with Ms. Sotillo and worked 

on her matter as an independent contractor for Mr. Simon’s firm Orlando 

Legal, Ms. Anderson was unsure whether Ms. Sotillo constituted a “client” 

with a matter pending in her practice, requiring notice under the Rule 3-

5.1(h).  As the record evidence clearly established, Ms. Anderson was very 

concerned about complying with the Court’s Order and not running afoul of 

any of the Rules. And she did not want to be in trouble and possibly grieved 

by the Bar for communicating with and trying to take one of Mr. Simon’s 

clients.  That is specifically why she sought guidance from the Bar’s 

designated representative for such inquiries—Melissa Mara, Certified 

Paralegal, The Florida Bar, Lawyer Regulation Headquarters. 

 The Referee rejected Ms. Anderson’s defense of reasonable reliance 

on the directions of the Bar’s representative, noting that “the information Ms. 

Mara provides to an inquiring attorney is based upon the information that 

inquiring attorney provides to Ms. Mara and the information Ms. Mara 
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provides is therefore only as good or complete as what information she is 

given.” (ROR 20)  The only evidence in the record regarding the specific 

information provided to Ms. Mara by Ms. Anderson is comprised of the sworn 

testimony of Ms. Anderson and Karrie Goldwire, in the form of Affidavits (R. 

Exhs. 7 & 8), Ms. Anderson’s deposition transcript (TFB Exh. 9) and the 

transcript of their testimony at the final hearing.  Ms. Anderson’s rendition of 

the specifics of the conversation with Ms. Mara on November 5, 2018, is 

unrefuted.  Ms. Mara, both at her deposition (TFB Exh. 8) and during her 

testimony before the Referee, did not, and could not, contest the testimony 

of Ms. Anderson and Ms. Goldwire.  Corroborating some of the testimony of 

both Ms. Anderson and Ms. Goldwire, Ms. Mara did confirm that the 

conversation occurred (but she could not confirm the date because she kept 

no records of it), that Ms. Anderson’s inquiry had to do with whether a 

particular person was a client for notification purposes and it was related to 

Jonathan Simon who had also recently been the subject of disciplinary 

proceedings.  However, Ms. Mara testified that she could not recall any 

of the specifics of the information provided by Ms. Anderson.  

 The Referee appears to fault Ms. Anderson for not sharing the 

“verbatim content” of the October 18-19 email exchange she had with Ms. 

Sotillo. (ROR 15)  However, Ms. Anderson testified that she discussed and 
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“described” the email exchange with Ms. Mara and disclosed the details of 

her involvement with Ms. Sotillo.  (TR 138, 149)  Ms. Anderson’s testimony, 

again, is unrefuted.  

 This is not a case where the Referee had to resolve a factual dispute 

in the evidence presented.  On this issue, there was none.  The Bar did not 

present any evidence whatsoever to refute the testimony of Ms. Anderson 

and Ms. Goldwire regarding the specific information provided to Ms. Mara 

and the specific direction given to Ms. Anderson by Ms. Mara.  While Ms. 

Anderson was required to produce evidence in support of her defense, a 

burden which she met, she was not required to prove her defense by clear 

and convincing evidence.  It bears repeating, the ultimate burden of proof in 

a Bar disciplinary matter “always remains on the Bar.”  Herman, 297 So.3d 

at 519-20.        

 The Referee correctly notes that Ms. Mara is “not an attorney capable 

of giving legal advice.” (ROR 20)  However, as confirmed by Ms. Mara, she 

is the representative designated by the Bar to answer the type of inquiry Ms. 

Anderson made and, in that capacity, the answers and direction Ms. Mara 

provided would be “the position of [T]he Florida Bar.” (TR 107); See also 

Testimony of Expert Witness Mary Ann Morgan, TR 227 (“[Ms. Mara] is [T]he 

Florida Bar” and the answers she provides in that role would be “absolutely” 
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binding on the Bar).  Again, we are not faulting Ms. Mara for what happened 

in this matter.  She was put in the difficult position of having to supervise the 

compliance of 200-300 lawyers without sufficient help from Bar lawyers and 

no formal policies on how to memorialize inquiries and the responses she 

made on behalf of the Bar.21  But, based upon all the facts and circumstances 

of this case, the Bar should not be faulting Ms. Anderson and seeking to 

discipline her for following the directions of the Bar’s representative.  The 

Bar’s position in this matter is “absolutely untenable.” (TR 228)22 

 Based upon the record in this matter, the Referee erred in finding that 

the Bar met its burden of proof.  Therefore, because the finding of a violation 

of Rule 3-5.1(h) is lacking in evidentiary support and clearly erroneous, it 

should be rejected by the Court.   

 

 

 
21 As previously discussed, in part due to Ms. Anderson’s case, the Bar has 
recently initiated a change in “policy”/“practice” to address situations like 
what happened with Ms. Anderson in order “to be fair” to attorneys inquiring 
about compliance issues.  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 12, 21-22, 32-33)   
22 In its Brief, the Bar has, without any basis, and contrary to unrebutted 
testimony, declared that Ms. Anderson’s call to Ms. Mara “was simply an 
attempt to cover for her own failure to notify Ms. Sotillo several weeks earlier 
when she had the opportunity.” Bar Brief, p. 43. The Bar’s accusation is 
unsupportable and exceeds the bounds of mere conjecture. 
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3.  THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING MS. ANDERSON FAILED TO 
ACT WITH REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.3 

 
a. The Referee Erred in Finding Ms. Anderson Was Not 

Diligent in Handling Ms. Sotillo’s Matter Prior to Receiving 
Ms. Sotillo’s Email on October 18, 2018 

 
 The Referee’s finding that Ms. Anderson “was not diligent or prompt 

with respect to her handling of Ms. Sotillo’s matter in August, September and 

the first few weeks of October 2018” (ROR 24), is not supported by the record 

evidence.  Ms. Anderson had agreed to “cover” the consultation with Ms. 

Sotillo for Mr. Simon on July 31, 2018.  There is no evidence in the record 

establishing that Ms. Anderson was aware that Ms. Sotillo was told Ms. 

Anderson would be handling her matter because she was “the real estate 

expert” for the Orlando Legal firm.  There was no evidence presented by the 

Bar to establish that Ms. Sotillo entered into any written engagement 

agreement with Ms. Anderson, because, in fact, no such agreement ever 

existed.  Moreover, there is no evidence in the record to refute Ms. 

Anderson’s testimony that Ms. Sotillo entered into an engagement 

agreement with Orlando Legal.23  It is undisputed that Orlando Legal was 

 
23 Although the Referee acknowledged that Ms. Anderson “testified that she 
no longer had access to Ms. Sotillo's file as it was the property of Orlando 
Legal”, the Referee appears to fault Ms. Anderson for not having “produced” 
the engagement agreement between Orlando Legal and Ms. Sotillo. (ROR 
10) As proven by R. Exh. 30, Ms. Anderson no longer had access to the file 
because Mr. Simon had taken the file with him to his new office.  In any event, 
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100% owned by Mr. Simon and that Ms. Anderson had an independent 

contractor arrangement with Mr. Simon/Orlando Legal.  As noted by the 

Referee, “[i]t was not refuted that Respondent did not receive any of the legal 

fees paid by Ms. Sotillo and the presumption was not rebutted that the 

ultimate recipient of those funds was Jonathan Simon.” (ROR 22)   

Therefore, substantial evidence in the record establishes that Ms. Sotillo was 

the client of the Orlando Legal firm, and Ms. Anderson was performing finite 

services for the firm on behalf of the firm’s client, with the firm, which was 

owned 100% by Mr. Simon, being responsible for performing the oversight 

and final steps of Ms. Sotillo’s matter.  And, in determining reasonable 

diligence as required under Rule 4-1.3, Ms. Anderson’s conduct should be 

assessed in the context of her limited independent contractor role in the 

representation of Ms. Sotillo and Mr. Simon’s ultimate responsibility for Ms. 

Sotillo’s matter.  

 Using this applicable perspective, the record evidence proves that Ms. 

Anderson acted with reasonable diligence in performing the services she 

was tasked to do in connection with Orlando Legal’s representation of Ms. 

Sotillo.  In August 2018, within a short period of time after meeting with Ms. 

 
it was not Ms. Anderson’s burden to produce such evidence to disprove the 
Bar’s claim that Ms. Sotillo was a client of Ms. Anderson, not Mr. Simon.   
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Sotillo and receiving her father’s death certificate, Ms. Anderson drafted a 

Verified Petition for Summary Intestate Administration as an independent 

contractor for Orlando Legal (R. Exh. 16).  It is critical that the draft summary 

petition prepared by Ms. Anderson included on the signature block Mr. 

Simon’s name, not her own.  The draft was submitted to Mr. Simon for his 

review. (TR 129-130)     

 In September 2018, although Ms. Anderson had become aware of 

problems at Orlando Legal, and knew Mr. Simon had moved to a different 

office and started a new entity, she had confirmed that Mr. Simon was taking 

Orlando Legal client files with him to work on at his new office.  On 

September 11, 2018, Ms. Anderson had an email exchange with an Orlando 

Legal staff member, confirming that Mr. Simon had Ms. Sotillo’s file, as well 

as substantiating Ms. Anderson’s understanding that Ms. Sotillo was Mr. 

Simon’s client, and he was responsible for taking care of her matter. (R. Exh. 

30)    

 Thus, the record evidence establishes that Ms. Anderson promptly 

completed the legal services Mr. Simon had requested she perform on Ms. 

Sotillo’s matter in August 2018.  In September 2018, although Mr. Simon had 

the draft petition, Mr. Simon did not ask Ms. Anderson to continue to work on 

Ms. Sotillo’s matter.  Moreover, in September, Ms. Anderson ensured that 
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Mr. Simon had the file and was responsible for completing Ms. Sotillo’s 

matter.  And, then, when Ms. Sotillo emailed Ms. Anderson on October 18, 

2018, Ms. Anderson promptly responded the next day. 

 The Bar’s assertion that Ms. Anderson “did no meaningful work” on Ms. 

Sotillo’s matter between the time of her initial meeting with Ms. Sotillo and 

her October 19 email (Bar Brief, p. 39) is belied by the record evidence.  And 

the delay in the completion of the matter was attributable to Mr. Simon, not 

to Ms. Anderson.  Given all these facts and circumstances as established by 

substantial evidence in the record, the Referee’s finding that Ms. Anderson 

did not act with reasonable diligence prior to receiving the email from Ms. 

Sotillo on October 18, 2018, is clearly erroneous. 

b.   The Referee Erred in Finding that Ms. Anderson 
Abandoned Ms. Sotillo Without Taking Steps to Protect Ms. 
Sotillo’s Interests 

 
 By responding to Ms. Sotillo’s email on October 19, 2018, Ms. 

Anderson clearly wanted to help Ms. Sotillo get her matter finished.  Ms. 

Anderson asked for the additional information to complete the draft she had 

previously started. Then, after receiving the information, Ms. Anderson 

promptly finished the draft and uploaded the completed document to the 

Google Drive portal Mr. Simon used for Orlando Legal client matters.  Next, 

Ms. Anderson printed out a copy of the document and wrote a note to Mr. 
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Simon to explain the status of Ms. Sotillo’s matter when she was informed 

that Mr. Simon was coming to the office to pick up his mail and client files.  

She did this despite never receiving one cent from Mr. Simon for the work 

she performed on Ms. Sotillo’s case and knowing she would never be paid 

for her work.  Based upon this evidence, Ms. Anderson undeniably took 

several steps to protect Ms. Sotillo’s interests.  She made sure the 

document was prepared and ready to be filed by Mr. Simon.  She attended 

the “341 meeting” in Mr. Simon’s bankruptcy matter and confirmed Mr. 

Simon was continuing to work on Orlando Legal client matters.  Under all 

the circumstances, including Ms. Anderson’s independent contractor role in 

the representation and the fact that Mr. Simon, not Ms. Anderson, had 

received all the funds paid by Ms. Sotillo, including the funds paid to cover 

the filing fee, it was reasonable for Ms. Anderson to believe and expect that 

Mr. Simon would finish Ms. Sotillo’s matter by filing the petition with the 

probate court. 

 In concluding that Ms. Anderson “effectively abandoned Ms. Sotillo 

without taking any steps to protect Ms. Sotillo's interests during the 

thirty-day close out period” mandated by the Court's suspension order 

(ROR 21-22), the Referee faulted Ms. Anderson for thinking that Mr. Simon 

would do anything with Ms. Sotillo’s file.  First, because, according to the 
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Referee, “Mr. Simon was known not to practice real estate law.” (ROR 19)  

However, Ms. Sotillo’s matter was primarily a probate matter, and there was 

evidence in the record that, in addition to family law cases, Mr. Simon 

handled probate matters. (TFB Exh. 9, p. 18)  Second, the Referee noted 

that Ms. Anderson had “substantial reason to believe that Mr. Simon was 

dishonest.” (ROR 19)  Even though there were rumors Mr. Simon had taken 

trust funds and was possibly hiding assets during his bankruptcy 

proceedings, there is no evidence in the record that Ms. Anderson was ever 

made aware of any instances of Mr. Simon’s neglecting any of the Orlando 

Legal client matters.  Ms. Anderson had no reason to question Mr. Simon’s 

sworn testimony before the bankruptcy trustee that he was continuing to 

practice and working on Orlando Legal matters.  Based upon the record 

evidence, Ms. Anderson’s belief that Mr. Simon would finish Ms. Sotillo’s 

matter was reasonable.  

  The Bar failed to meet its burden to prove by clear and convincing 

evidence that Ms. Anderson failed to act with reasonable diligence in the 

context of her independent contractor role in Orlando Legal’s representation 

of Ms. Sotillo.  Therefore, the Referee’s finding of a violation of Rule 4-1.3 

is clearly erroneous and should be rejected by the Court.   
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4.  THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING MS. ANDERSON FAILED TO 
ADEQUATELY EXPLAIN, AND KEEP MS. SOTILLO REASONABLY 

INFORMED ABOUT, THE STATUS OF HER MATTER IN VIOLATION OF 
THE COMMUNICATION RULES 4-1.4(a)&(b) 

 
a. October 19, 2018, Email Response 

 
 Now, with the knowledge that Ms. Sotillo’s subjective belief at the time 

she emailed Ms. Anderson was that Ms. Anderson, not Mr. Simon, was the 

attorney responsible for her matter, Ms. Anderson recognizes that her email 

in response, stating that “Orlando Legal suddenly closed” and with 

references to the “portal” and getting the matter “finalized,” resulted in 

confusion.  But the critical analysis in this matter alleging Bar violations by 

Ms. Anderson, is not a “Monday morning quarterback view,” but a “real-time” 

view, based on all the facts and circumstances known to Ms. Anderson, at 

that time.  

 At the time she drafted the email, Ms. Anderson truly believed, based 

upon what she had told Ms. Sotillo when they previously met, that Ms. Sotillo 

understood that Ms. Anderson was assisting in the matter, but that Ms. Sotillo 

was Mr. Simon’s client.  At the time, Ms. Anderson thought Ms. Sotillo 

understood that Mr. Simon would be the attorney filing the petition with the 

probate court and ultimately responsible for her case.  As previously stated, 

looking back, Ms. Anderson acknowledges that she could have done a better 

job in wording the email.  Had she known at the time that Ms. Sotillo did not 
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understand Ms. Anderson’s role in her matter, she would have provided 

clarification and confirmed that Ms. Sotillo knew Mr. Simon was responsible 

for Ms. Sotillo’s matter going forward.  The wording she used was confusing, 

but Ms. Anderson never had any intent to withhold pertinent information from 

Ms. Sotillo.24   

b. Ms. Anderson Reasonably Relied Upon Instructions from 
the Bar’s Designated Representative to Have No Further 
Communications With Ms. Sotillo 
 

 But for the directive Ms. Anderson received, on November 5, 2018, 

from the Bar’s designated representative, Melissa Mara, to have no further 

communications with Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Anderson certainly would have 

responded to Ms. Sotillo’s follow-up email on November 8, 2018, by 

informing her that she had completed the Petition, sent it to Mr. Simon and 

that Ms. Sotillo would need to contact Mr. Simon to find out about the status 

of getting it filed with the probate court, thereby providing the necessary 

clarification.  It is hard to imagine anyone in the same position as Ms. 

 
24 As acknowledged by the Referee, Ms. Anderson “had nothing to gain by 
not providing Ms. Sotillo with notice of her suspension.” (ROR 22)  Similarly, 
there was no possible motive (upside) for Ms. Anderson in not making it 
clear to Ms. Sotillo that Mr. Simon was responsible for her case.  And on the 
flip side, as acknowledged by the Referee and the Bar, there was “no 
potential harm” or “downside” for Ms. Anderson in providing notice to Ms. 
Sotillo. (ROR 22) (Bar Brief, p. 43)  Again, similarly, there was no possible 
motive (downside) for Ms. Anderson to have made it clear to Ms. Sotillo 
that Mr. Simon was responsible for her case.  
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Anderson who would flout the specific direction given to her by the Bar’s 

representative who was assigned to monitor her compliance with the Court’s 

Order.  Ms. Anderson was told to go to Ms. Mara, ask her what she should 

do and follow her instructions.  Ms. Mara, as the Bar’s representative, gave 

Ms. Anderson an answer, which did not change even after Ms. Anderson 

provided additional details.  Ms. Anderson asked Ms. Mara for clarification, 

at least, 2-3 times, and whether Ms. Mara was sure. (TR 213)  What Ms. 

Anderson was told by Ms. Mara was not a suggestion; it was direction which 

Ms. Anderson reasonably believed was not optional.  Under these unique 

circumstances, to hold Ms. Anderson responsible for failing to communicate 

with Ms. Sotillo would be patently unfair. 

 Moreover, even if Ms. Anderson had been able to clarify her role in the 

representation and informed Ms. Sotillo that, going forward, Mr. Simon was 

responsible for finishing her matter, the result for Ms. Sotillo would most likely 

have been the same.  When Ms. Sotillo went to the Orlando Legal office 

space on December 3, 2018, looking for Ms. Anderson, Ms. Sotillo was 

informed that she should contact Mr. Simon and was provided the address 

of Mr. Simon’s new office.  As disclosed in her complaint to the Bar, Ms. 

Sotillo went to Mr. Simon’s new address, but she was not able to see him.  

She called and left Mr. Simon multiple messages and sent him notes.  Mr. 
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Simon never responded.  Ms. Sotillo would have needed to hire successor 

counsel regardless.  And, once Ms. Sotillo did hire another lawyer, her 

successor counsel sent letters to Mr. Simon.  And, although Ms. Sotillo was 

unable to obtain a refund directly from Mr. Simon, she ultimately was 

successful in getting her money refunded through her credit card company.  

Thus, even if Ms. Anderson had informed Ms. Sotillo about not being able to 

handle the matter and that Ms. Sotillo would need to contact Mr. Simon going 

forward, the delay, primarily caused by Mr. Simon’s unresponsiveness, was 

inevitable.    

 Given all the facts and circumstances, as supported by substantial 

evidence in the record, the Referee’s finding that Ms. Anderson violated Rule 

4-1.4(a) & (b) is clearly erroneous and should be rejected by the Court.  

II.  SANCTIONS: 
 

B.  THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO CONSIDER MS. 
ANDERSON’S STILL PENDING PRIOR DISCIPLINARY CASE AS AN 

AGGRAVATING FACTOR 
 

 The Bar specifically acknowledged at trial that discussing the particular 

violations found by the referee in the prior case which had not yet been ruled 

upon by this Court would be “prejudic[ial]” to Ms. Anderson in this case. (TR 

366)  Now, for the first time in this case, in its Initial Brief to this Court, the 

Bar not only repeatedly discusses the number (28) and nature of the 
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violations (trust account) found by the referee in the prior and still pending 

case, but leads off with the prior case (Bar Brief, p. 2, Nature of the Case) 

and makes it a focus of the Bar’s Argument. Bar Brief, p. 27-28 (describing 

the prior pending case as an “unusual twist” in this case), p. 32, 48-50, 52, 

55-57.  And, despite the Bar’s assertions to the Referee in this case that the 

Bar was not seeking disbarment due to the substantial mitigation in this case 

(TR 370, 394), the Bar is, now, asking this Court in the appeal of this case to 

consider the prior and still pending violations in conjunction with this case to 

disbar Ms. Anderson.     

 The Court should reject the Bar’s claim that the Referee erred in 

declining to consider Ms. Anderson’s still pending prior disciplinary case as 

an aggravating factor.  First, the Referee was correct in his ruling to disregard 

any argument regarding the prior case as it would be unfair and prejudicial 

(as the Bar acknowledged) to discuss the violations found by the other 

referee when that case was not yet final.  

 Second, the Bar did not preserve the issue for appeal.  The Bar never 

formally requested that the Referee find prior discipline as an aggravating 

factor (TR 369).  And, during the sanctions hearing on December 4, 2020, 

when the Referee ruled he would disregard any argument with regard to the 

other pending case and findings as “irrelevant,” the Bar did not object.  (TR 
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367-369)  Moreover, during the subsequent hearing on December 8, 2020, 

the Referee asked the parties if his rendition/recitation of his findings and the 

parties’ positions from the prior hearing were “in any way incomplete or 

inaccurate.” (TR 12/8/20 9)  The Bar’s trial counsel responded: “No. I think 

everything is correct that you've said so far, Your Honor.” (TR 12/8/20 10)  

The Referee, then, specifically asked whether there was “[a]nything else [the 

Bar] want[ed to] add… to [t]he Bar's recommendation, whether in regard to 

mitigation [or] aggravation…”  In response, the Bar did not add prior 

discipline to the Bar’s aggravation requests or even mention the violations 

found in Ms. Anderson’s prior case.  Nor did the Bar ask the Referee to 

reconsider its ruling regarding the relevance of the prior case or note any 

objection to the ruling for the record. Id. 

 In the event the Court accepts any, or even all, the Referee’s 

recommendations as to guilt and, further, agrees with the Bar and finds Ms. 

Anderson’s prior disciplinary case should be taken into consideration as an 

aggravating factor, it is Ms. Anderson’s position that, given the totality of the 

facts and circumstances in this case, particularly the substantial mitigating 

factors, a public reprimand would still be the appropriate sanction. 
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A.  SHOULD THE COURT ACCEPT THE REFEREE’S 
RECOMMENDATION AS TO ANY, OR EVEN ALL, OF THE RULE 

VIOLATIONS FOUND BY THE REFEREE, THE REFEREE’S 
RECOMMENDATION FOR A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS CLEARLY 

SUPPORTED BY THE STANDARDS AND EXISTING CASE LAW AND IS 
APPROPRIATE GIVEN THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES 

AND SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATING FACTORS 
 

 In requesting, at least, a one-year suspension up to disbarment in this 

case, the Bar bases its analysis of the Standards and case law on its 

contention that Ms. Anderson’s alleged misconduct was deliberate: that she 

“intentionally omitted” material information when responding to Ms. Sotillo’s 

email (Bar Brief, p. 40); that she “knowingly failed to perform services” for 

Ms. Sotillo (Bar Brief, p. 45); and that she committed an “intentional violation” 

of the Court’s suspension Order.  Once again, the Bar’s contention is not a 

reasonable inference from the substantial, competent evidence presented, 

and it flies in the face of the Referee’s specific findings of fact, which are 

clearly supported by the record evidence.   

 Based on the Referee’s findings regarding Ms. Anderson’s lack of 

malicious intent, lack of dishonest or selfish motive, substantial good-faith 

efforts to comply with the Court’s Order, as well as there being no irreparable 

harm suffered by Ms. Sotillo, and taking into consideration the extraordinary 

mitigation (in both quantity and nature), the Referee’s recommendation of a 

public reprimand is plainly supported by the Standards and existing case law.  
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1. Standards 
 
 In its Brief, the Bar agrees with the Referee regarding the applicability 

of Standard 4.4(b) & (c) (Lack of diligence) and Standard 7.1(b) & (c) 

(Deceptive conduct or statements), and continues to maintain its position 

that these two standards would warrant a one-year suspension, not 

disbarment.  However, even assuming that the Bar is correct, which we are 

not conceding, that subsection (b) of these standards recommending 

suspension, instead of subsection (c) recommending a public reprimand, 

should be applied in this case, “there are significant mitigating factors in this 

case” as the Bar has recognized.  Bar Brief, p. 50. Thus, even if the 

presumptive sanction in this matter under Standards 4.4 and 7.1 would be a 

suspension, consideration of the multiple and substantial mitigating factors 

in this case would justify a reduction of the recommended sanction to a public 

reprimand, as recommended by the Referee.     

 The Bar argues in its Brief that the Referee should have also 

considered Standard 8.1(a) (Violation of Court Order) under which 

disbarment would be the presumptive sanction, claiming that Ms. Anderson 

intentionally violated the terms of the Court’s suspension Order.  At the 

sanctions hearing, the Bar asked the Referee to consider this particular 

Standard, but explained that, “based upon the mitigation that Ms. Anderson 
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provided,” the Bar had decided not to seek disbarment, stating that “we 

believe a one-year suspension is appropriate.” (TR 394)  On appeal, the Bar 

continues to maintain its position that application of this Standard would 

warrant a one-year suspension, not disbarment, specifically “recogniz[ing] 

that mitigation does play a role in the sanction decision in this case.” Bar 

Brief, p. 47.  The Bar also acknowledges that “[t]he evidence of Ms. 

Anderson’s calls to the Bar paralegal in early November obviously muddy 

the analysis of this Standard.”  Id.  The Bar, however, continues to insist, 

despite the record evidence and the Referee’s findings to the contrary, that 

“an intentional violation of this Court’s order has occurred.”  Id.   

 The Referee’s rejection of the Bar’s request for consideration of 

Standard 8.1, presumably finding that it was not applicable, was correct 

based upon the record evidence.  It also reiterates the Referee’s finding 

regarding Ms. Anderson’s “considerable good faith” efforts to comply with the 

Court’s order.  (ROR 322) (TR 400)  
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 2. Case Law  
 
 In requesting a one-year suspension, the Bar presented five cases to 

the Referee, three imposing one-year suspensions,25 one imposing a six-

month suspension26 and one imposing a 91-day suspension.27  In its Brief, 

the Bar concedes that, “[i]n many of the cases provided by the Bar, the 

respondent’s disobedience of the disciplinary order does appear more 

flagrant than in this case.”  Bar Brief. P. 54.  In addition, the Bar 

acknowledges that, unlike other respondent attorneys in the Bar’s cases, 

“Ms. Anderson did not ignore this Court’s Order.”  Id.  And, as observed by 

the Bar, although the Referee rejected Ms. Anderson’s defense regarding 

her reliance upon the advice provided by the Bar’s designated 

representative, the Referee “treat[ed] her efforts to communicate with the Bar 

 
25 The Florida Bar v. Starr, No. SC19-1169, 2019 WL 4677080 (Fla. Sept. 25, 
2019) (unpublished disposition)(held in contempt for Rule 3-5.1(h) violation 
for failure to respond to notification or comply); The Florida Bar v. 
Palenzuela, No. SC19-234, 2019 WL 2171139 (Fla. May 20, 2019) 
(unpublished disposition)(held in contempt for Rule 3-5.1(h) violation for 
failure to respond to notification or comply); The  Florida  Bar  v.  Murtha,  
Case No. SC17-1452, 2017 WL 4585663 (Fla.  2017) (unpublished opinion) 
(see detailed discussion, infra). 
26 The Florida Bar v. Buttermore, No. SC16-2022, 2017 WL 1090563 (Fla. 
March 23, 2017) (uncontested report) (abandonment of clients, 
misrepresentation and failure to respond to the Bar). 
27 The Florida Bar v. Lewis, No. SC19-233, 2019 WL 1371463 (Fla. March 
27, 2019) (unpublished disposition) (held in contempt for Rule 3-5.1(h) 
violation for failure to file affidavit and provide notice). 
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concerning compliance as a mitigating factor.”  Id.  Thus, the Bar appears to 

concede, as the Referee found, that the facts in the Bar’s cases are 

distinguishable from the facts found by the Referee in this case.   

 In its Brief, the Bar, primarily, relies upon The  Florida  Bar  v.  Murtha, 

Case No. SC17-1452, 2017 WL 4585663 (Fla.  2017) (unpublished opinion), 

in which the Court held the respondent attorney in contempt and imposed a 

one-year suspension for violating the Court’s order, suspending him for 91 

days, concurrently, in connection with two prior disciplinary matters, one 

involving trust account violations and one for mishandling a client’s case, 

allowing the statute of limitations to run.  Mr. Murtha’s sworn affidavit of 

compliance with Rule 3-5.1(h) was filed two weeks late and falsely asserted 

that he had sent notice of his suspension to three of the judges on the list of 

active cases included with his affidavit.  The Bar argues that Ms. Anderson’s 

prior trust account violations “are somewhat more severe” than those 

committed by Mr. Murtha, noting that the referee in Mr. Murtha’s trust 

account case described his violations as “sloppy recordkeeping.”  Bar Brief, 

p. 55 (citing The Florida Bar v. Murtha, Case No. SC15-2011 (Report of 

Referee, Sept. 26, 2016)).  Although the Bar repeatedly mentions in its Brief 

that the referee in Ms. Anderson’ pending prior case found Ms. Anderson 

guilty of 28 trust account violations and that Ms. Anderson did not appeal the 
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referee’s guilt findings in that case, the Bar fails to mention that the referee 

had found that Ms. Anderson’s violations, like Mr. Murtha’s, were the result 

of simple negligence, and the Bar did not challenge that finding, as the Bar 

conceded during oral argument before this Court in the prior case. The 

Florida Bar v. Anderson, Case No. SC18-1646 (Oral Argument, Nov. 7, 

2019), video available at https://www.floridasupremecourt.org/Oral-

Arguments/Oral-Argument-Broadcasts (31:10) (“JUSTICE LAWSON: But 

you do recognize, if I understand the record and the findings accurately, that 

your gross negligent argument [is] inconsistent with the findings [the referee] 

made and you don’t challenge those findings. [Bar Counsel]: No, we don’t.”).  

 Furthermore, although the Bar downplays Mr. Murtha’s prior conduct 

for purposes of its argument in this case, in the Bar’s contempt petition filed 

against Mr. Murtha, the Bar described Mr. Murtha’s prior violations as “trust 

account recordkeeping violations resulting in shortages, neglect, inadequate 

communication with a client, and failure to respond to the bar’s investigative 

inquiries in a timely manner.”  Murtha, Case No. SC17-1452 (Petition, Aug. 

17, 2017)   

 Unlike Ms. Anderson, Mr. Murtha had been disciplined and suspended 

for his conduct in, not one, but two prior cases, one involving serious client 

neglect resulting in irreparable harm to a client.  And, although Mr. Murtha 

https://www.floridasupremecourt.org/Oral-Arguments/Oral-Argument-Broadcasts
https://www.floridasupremecourt.org/Oral-Arguments/Oral-Argument-Broadcasts
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admitted his violation of the Court’s order and asserted mitigating 

circumstances (personal and emotional problems), it is respectfully 

submitted that the mitigation in Ms. Anderson’s case exceeds the mitigation 

in Murtha in quantity and quality.  And, unlike in Murtha, Ms. Anderson 

engaged in substantial good faith compliance efforts, including contacting 

the Bar to seek guidance to ensure she was doing everything right.  Thus, 

even with consideration of Ms. Anderson’s pending prior case, Murtha is 

substantially distinguishable and does not support the imposition of a one-

year suspension in Ms. Anderson’s case.  

 Ms. Anderson’s counsel presented eight cases for the Referee’s 

consideration in which the Court had imposed either a public reprimand or 

an admonishment on respondent attorneys in the following comparable 

cases which are described in detail by the Referee (ROR 27-33): 

 The Florida Bar v. Thompson, No. SC19-1820 (Fla. May 7, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  

 The Florida Bar v. Miller, No. SC19-1613 (Fla. Oct. 3, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  

 The Florida Bar v. Ricard, No. SC20-744 (Fla. Sept. 17, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  
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 The Florida Bar v. Bankowitz, No. SC18-1268 (Fla. Aug. 23, 2018) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  

 The Florida Bar v. Davis, No. SC19-1447 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) (admonishment);  

 The Florida Bar v. Saliba, No. SC20-315 (Fla. July 30, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  

 The Florida Bar v. Allen, No. SC18-2110 (Fla. Oct. 10, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition) (public reprimand);  

 The Florida Bar v. Myers, 153 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 2014) (public 

reprimand). 

 Based upon the totality of the facts and circumstances presented in 

this case and the extraordinary mitigation found by the Referee, the 

Referee’s recommendation for a public reprimand, clearly supported by 

existing case law, is appropriate and should be approved by this Court.  

Given the unique situation in this case, anything more would be patently 

unfair. 

C.  THE BAR'S RECENT REQUEST FOR DISBARMENT AS A 
COMBINED SANCTION WITH MS. ANDERSON’S STILL PENDING 

PRIOR CASE SHOULD BE REJECTED 
 

 We recognize that this Court, as the ultimate authority on sanctions to 

be imposed in Bar discipline matters, has the discretion to impose a 
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combined sanction for both cases and “determine the appropriate discipline 

from the totality of conduct as though all of the charges had been presented 

to [the Court] in one proceeding.” The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn, 396 So. 

2d 182, 183 (Fla. 1981).  It is respectfully submitted that, for this lawyer, in 

this case, based upon the truly unique circumstances in this matter, this is 

not the “rare” situation, like in Greenspahn and The Florida Bar v. Inglis, 660 

So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1995), where the Court should exercise that discretion. 

 In Greenspahn, three cases were involved.  The respondent’s first prior 

case was based on the willful failure to file income tax returns, and the 

second was based on two incidents involving failure to maintain and promptly 

pay trust funds to his clients and failure to return unearned fees and costs.  

In the third, most recent case, the respondent was found guilty of “frequent 

acts of neglect and failure to promptly deliver clients’ funds to them.”  The 

Court found that a combined sanction was appropriate because the alleged 

acts of misconduct in the more recent third case occurred before or about 

the same time as those in the second case. Viewing the conduct together 

with the two prior cases established a persistent course of misconduct over 

several years which the court found warranted increasing the 6-month 

suspension (currently being served in the second case) to a combined 18-

month suspension, effectively tacking on an additional year to the prior 
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suspension.    

 In Inglis, the respondent had three separate cases pending before the 

Court.  In the first and most serious case, the respondent physically 

assaulted a process server and was found to have lied under oath about the 

incident.  The other two cases involved the failure to provide competent 

representation to respondent’s clients.  The court found that cumulative 

misconduct existed and that, considering the aggravating circumstances 

of lying under oath (which, in and of itself, arguably would warrant 

disbarment) and being previously suspended for 18 months for similar 

misconduct years earlier, a combined sanction of disbarment for the three 

pending cases was warranted. 

 In stark contrast, Ms. Anderson’s two cases pending before the Court 

do not establish a persistent course of intentional misconduct, she has not 

been found to have committed a crime or lied under oath, and she has never 

previously been suspended, let alone had any prior discipline, justifying 

cumulative sanctions.         

 In the event the Court decides to impose a combined sanction with Ms. 

Anderson’s prior case, no more than a combined three-year suspension, 

nunc pro tunc to November 7, 2018 (the date Ms. Anderson’s began her 

emergency suspension), with the additional imposition of a public reprimand, 
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in this case administered by the Court, would be appropriate under the 

“totality of conduct” in both cases and the particular circumstances in this 

case.  Where, as here, the Bar has not disputed that Ms. Anderson’s trust 

account violations in her first case were the result of mere negligence, and 

the Referee in this case also found no deliberate intent to violate the Rules 

or to harm any client, and taking into consideration all the multiple and 

extraordinary mitigating circumstances, discussed in detail, supra,28 

disbarment would be excessive and unfair.29  Imposing disbarment would be 

 
28 This Court has continued to recognize in recent years that mitigating 
circumstances remain a valid consideration in determining if a reduction in 
the punishment to be imposed is warranted even when an attorney has 
committed serious offenses.  See The Florida Bar v. Wynn, 210 So. 3d 1271 
(Fla. 2017) (for attorney with no prior discipline who converted client funds 
for his own use and made a false statement during the disciplinary 
proceedings, instead of ordering disbarment, the Court increased the 
punishment to be imposed from the recommended 90-day suspension to a 
one-year suspension with two years’ of probation with conditions, due to 
“significant mitigating circumstances”). 
29 It is respectfully submitted that, in recent years, in a knee-jerk reaction to 
the Court’s rejection of consent judgments and statements in the Court’s 
opinions regarding the recent imposition of more severe sanctions, the Bar 
has been seeking disbarment in more and more cases, many of which, it is 
respectfully submitted, do not warrant disbarment.  This has resulted in more 
trials, more appeals by the Bar of Referees’ recommended sanctions, the 
over-working of Bar staff and a strain on scarce judicial resources.  Florida 
is losing good attorneys, who like Ms. Anderson, are not perfect, but have 
made efforts to correct what they did wrong and do things better going 
forward.  The system may be wounded, but it is not irretrievably broken.  The 
baby, in this case, Ms. Anderson, should not be thrown out with the 
bathwater. This simply is not a case in which the Court’s message about 
getting tougher in discipline cases should be sent.       
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the equivalent of imposing the death penalty on a defendant sentenced to 

imprisonment for negligent homicide, who thereafter was convicted of a 

traffic offense.  

 Given the totality of all the facts and circumstances, imposing a public 

reprimand in this case or a combined 3-year suspension with a public 

reprimand in both cases is more than sufficient to satisfy the objectives of 

lawyer discipline, as stated by this Court:  

First, the judgment must be fair to society, both in 
terms of protecting the public from unethical conduct 
and at the same time not denying the public the 
services of a qualified lawyer as a result of undue 
harshness in imposing penalty. Second, the 
judgment must be fair to the respondent, being 
sufficient to punish a breach of ethics and at the 
same time encourage reformation and rehabilitation. 
Third, the judgment must be severe enough to deter 
others who might be prone or tempted to become 
involved in like violations.  

 
The Florida Bar v. Behm, 41 So.3d 136, 150 (Fla. 2010) (quoting The Florida 

Bar v. Barrett, 897 So.2d 1269, 1275-76 (Fla. 2005)).  Disbarment is not 

needed to protect the public.  Disbarment would unfairly and unnecessarily 

deny the public the services of a qualified and conscientious lawyer.  

Disbarment or a combined suspension is not needed to encourage 

reformation and rehabilitation.  Ms. Anderson has already been rehabilitated 

and should be promptly afforded the opportunity to seek reinstatement and 
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prove her rehabilitation to the Bar and this Court.  And, finally, given the 

Referee’s findings that Ms. Anderson lacked dishonest intent, along with the 

other substantial mitigating factors, imposition of a public reprimand in this 

case, or a combined 3-year suspension, with a public reprimand, in both 

cases, would be sufficient punishment to serve as a deterrent to other 

lawyers. 

CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE Cross-Petitioner/Respondent Elizabeth Anderson 

requests that this Court reject the Referee’s recommended findings in the 

Report of Referee that Ms. Anderson violated Rules 3-4.3, 3-5.1(h), 4-1.3 

and 4-1.4(a)&(b). Should the Court find Ms. Anderson violated one or more 

Rules, Ms. Anderson requests that the Court adopt and approve the 

Referee’s recommended sanction of a public reprimand, which is reasonable 

based upon the conduct, the person before the Court and the substantial and 

compelling mitigating factors presented at the final hearing and found by the 

Referee.   
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